AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT A-13376
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to AGREEMENT A-13376 is made by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as
“COUNTY”) and Netsmart Technologies, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into an Agreement A-13376 with Netsmart
Technologies, Inc. in the amount of $2,401,038 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020 for
implementation of the Electronic Medical Record system and professional/technical consulting
services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 1 with Netsmart Technologies,
Inc. Agreement A-13376 to revise SCHEDULE A-1 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. This
Amendment decreased the Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 amount by $24,912.81, added two-hundred
and twenty-five (225) Avatar RADplus User License Maintenance, forty-five (45) users of
Diagnosis Content on Demand, 225 users of Avatar Hosting with Disaster Recovery, 225 users of
Plexus Cloud Hosting — Perceptive Disaster Recovery, and the purchase of one-hundred and thirty
(130) new Avatar RADplus licenses for an increased amount of $240,104, for a total revised
Agreement amount of $2,641,142 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to further amend Agreement
A-13376 to revise SCHEDULE A-2 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. This Amendment
modifies Section B. Licensed Subscription by reconciling the License count and revising the rate as
of July 1, 2018 for OrderConnect — Full Suite-Prescriber Subscription, OrderConnect — Non-
Prescribing User Subscription, and OrderConnect — EPCS Subscription, modifies Section D.
Software (New One-Time Purchase) for purchase of five (5) ePCS Soft/Hard Tokens and one (1)
Connection to Assessment Engine for an increase in the amount of $49,697, and modifies Section
E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve to add 120,621 for a total reserve in the amount of
$250,303 for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, for an Agreement increase in the amount of $170,318
and a total revised Agreement amount of $2,811,460 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30,
2020; and

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend
AGREEMENT A-13376 as follows:

1. SCHEDULE A-2: CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS replaces SCHEDULE A-1 —
CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. All references in the AGREEMENT to
SCHEDULE A-1 shall be construed to refer to SCHEDULE A-2.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of AGREEMENT
A-13376 are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 2, and shall remain in
full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. This AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be effective December 11, 20138.

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be attached to AMENDMENT NO. 1 and to the
original AGREEMENT A-13376 executed by the COUNTY on December 13, 2016.

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department/
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR execute this
AMENDMENT NO. 2 to AGREEMENT A-13376 as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

By:

Department Head (if applicable)

Date:

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)

Date:

Approved as to Form !

By: Aﬁ‘ﬁ/k&%

_Dé,yo ! Cour@' CGunsel

b MEINE;

Approved as to Fiscal Provisignd’

By: /\a s
@T7Cohtgbller

Vi

v v v

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

CONTRACTOR

NET T PECNOLOGIES,
INC.

ngntractor s Busingss Name*

smoct “Jeghmolopds, T,

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vlce-

Toserll re?%n)éo\/an/ SV

Name and Title

Date: 10~ Zf'20/?

B%;»%—&w‘w@

‘ (Signatureéz&cretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasufer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Tt rH\m(m wan- A ‘ianﬂ[/Z J%cw/ari/

Name and Title

Date:

10]31/1¢

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number: A-13376

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in
an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the

Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department/

Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc.

Page 2 of 2




01 30 [ 98eg

0702 “0¢ sunf 01 910T ‘T Ang

*ou] ‘so130[0UY99 [, LBWSION PUE Nealng [eI0TABYog

Arueumreda(] YiesH ASISIUOA JO AUNn0)) Weamieq 9/ e -y JuotmeaIdy 0} ¢ "ON JUSWPUSULY

1T EPS‘S8IS 00°0$ 1s[830)qNg
6¢8¢CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 A4 o TON Jusw9aIdy 1opun )
Jo Kep js11y o) wodn S[qeAeg SY'638S1$ PAI9A0D AT POLID] 00°0$ 1 QOUBUSIUIRIA] 9}INS SOITAIOS O TBIBAY
SIy} 10§ s981eyD
6C8TI-V
(LT0T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad . 0N TUewo0Idy Jopun . QOUBUJUTEA
Jo Aep js113 oy wodn 9[qedeq 8I'SY9VS PO19A09 91e POLId] 0008 1 Suruueog 991AI9S JO JUI0J - 9A13d9019g
SIy) 10§ s93rey)
6C8CIV
L1oT/1/L) 81/LT Ad 96°638°C8 0N JuewoaIdy Iopun 008 . ooueUSIIEly
J0 Aep 1511y oy1 wodn o[qefed © PAI9A09 31 POLIDJ 0 (ISV) Xapu] AILI9AQS UOTIOIPPY - IBJBAY
Sy} 10 sadrey)
( ) 6C8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad R TON JUSUWRAITY Iopun )
30 Aep 1511y oy wodn a[qeAeg LTTIETS PAISA0D AIE POLIS] 00°0$ I Arerorjousg se AJunoy) - JuotedIdy MOIOST
ST} 10] S931eY)
( ) 6C8CI-V
LIOT/T/L) 81/LT Ad P ON JUoUIaaIF Y Iopun )
30 Kep 15117 o) wodn o[qeAEg TO'LBT'SS POIOA0D ATE POLIS 00°0$ I QOURUAUIBIA] 2INJeuSIS-4 IBJEAY
SIy) J0J sagrey)
6T8CI-V
@L10T/1/L) 81/LT A 20°L31°S$ 0N JUW9a13y Topun . ooueuaEly (OSIA)
Jo Aep jsny oy3 uodn a[qese Pa19A09 918 poLIdg 00°08 1 UONBZIUBTI() SIINAISS PAFRUBAl - IBIBAY AN
SIYy) 10J s9grey)
6C8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 1/LT Ad 20181 0N JuemWaRIF Y Iopun . QoUBULIUIEIY
Jo Aep 15113 oy uodn o[qese Pa19A02 ore pondd 0008 I (SMD) UOLRISYIOA SUBIOTUI])) - TeJBAY AN
STy} 10} s93818YD
( ) 6C8TI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad et TON JUWRRId Y Jopun .
J0 Kep 1511y o3 uodn S[qeleg LTSS PAIOA0D 9T POLID 00°0% ! SOUBUSIUTEIAL JNJRD) - TeleAY AN
SIy) 10§ s93rey)
( ) 6C8TI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad i ON JUQUIAAIFY Iopun . QOUBURJUIETN
Jo Aep 15113 o) uodn 9qeled YTese0s1s PAI9A00 9T8 POTIDJ 00°0% SLS 9sUSOI] 19s() pawreN snjd(vy 1e1eAy
STy} 10J sadrey)
suLd [ Juswmike g $odavy) poLdg | suLIo I JuowAe g $93.18YD) poLIdg &0 “Jioddng

81/0€/9-LY/1/L

LY/0€/9-9Y/T/L

mz:m JJUBUIIUIRIA] 9IEMIJOS PISUINT

0T-610T Ad YSnoxq £1-910T AL 10F SWIA], Juswked pue sa8Tey) — -V o[npayos



0130 7 98eg

0202 “0€ dunf 01 910 ‘T A[0f

*oU] “‘SoT3070UYO9 ], MEWS)ON PUE Neaing [eIOIARYDY

fruounreda(] YIesH] A2IMUOIA JO AUNo)) ueemiaq 9/ £ €1~V JUOWRAISY 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUSUrY

(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 A4

6C8CI-V

"N JuowedIsy Iepun

s108()

Jo Aep 15113 oy} uodn o[qeke L9'168$ POISA0D OB POLISJ 00°0% 9¢l [euorppy uonduosqng Juouo)) sisouser(]
st} 10§ sadrey)
6C8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad 08 1LTO01$ 0N JuswsaIdy Jopun 000 I (A WSa/ o1 adn
Jo Aep 1511y oy} wodn o[qele P9I9A09 I8 POLIDJ 99,] eseg uonduosqng 19U sisouderq
ST} 10 S93rey)
6C8CI-V
. ION Tueumo913y 1opun .
e B T v i 0008 M HOd KO
STy} 10} S981BYD
6C8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1T Ad CIT8TcS “ON JUSWIAIZY J9pun 00°0% c uondrosqng
Jo Aep 1513 o3 uodn o[qeAe PAIOA0D A8 POLIDT 4 I9S[) SUIQLIOSAIJ-UON] - J09UTO)ISPIQ)
STy} 10} s931ey)
6C8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT A4 LESS6TIS ON JUeWeeIZY 1opun 00°0$ uondriosqng
Jo Aep 151y o) uodn s[qese PSISA09 I8 POLIS 0t I9qLI0SAId - ZLINS TIN - I99UU0DISpIO
Sy} 10J s98r1eYyD)
6C8TI-V
LTIOT/T/L e ON JUoWR2I3Y Jopun .
Jo bM@ Mﬁm Mﬁv whmwﬁowm%m YILSSIS uwﬁb\roo ore Wﬁuﬂ 00°0% I 994 958 J09UUODIPIO
STy} 103 s931eyD)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad SV L6STS 0N JUSWRAIZY Jopun : (es) Ty SuruesA)
Jo Aep 151y oy uodn ojqekeg PSI9A09 98 POLISJ 00°08 I J0UB[[I9AIMS JTUIOIPUAS J09UU0)3IE))
SIY} 10J sadrey)
6C8CI-V
L10T/1/L) 81/L1 A4 os 0N JUeU9213Y I9pun )
10 £ 15031 901 BLL ke SY'L6ST$ cstzo o ME% m 00°0$ I (951 ImyBuruEapy) voEZINUIW] 199UT0,)0xE))
sy} 10 sadreq)
6T8CI-V
L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad e 0N TUswW9913Y 1epun .
J0 Aep 1513 9g) wodn o[qeAeg YLGIT OIS PAIIAOD 38 POLIDg 0008 I (punoquy) synsoy qe]
SIY} 10J SaZIeY)
6C8CI-V
L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad e 20N TuoweaIdy epun ) (,9oueUS TR
Jo £ep 151y oy} wodn o[qede 8'6ES LS vﬂs\yoo aIe wﬂﬂ%@ 0003 I [enuuy - 3() [SUIUESIA, JO 1red
st 10 muméﬂ.ﬁo sooe[day]) uondrosqng AYIUOIA] J909UU0)9IB))
SWIA T, JudwiAe J $3gaeYD) PO SULIY ], JudwAe g $331eY ) poLId g £0 uondrLsqng pasuddny

81/0€/9-LT/1/L

LI/0€/9-9T/T/L

02-610T A4 YSnoIy) £L1-9107 A 10J swla [, Juowiked pue saSiey) — -y [npayos



01 Jo ¢ 93eq

0T0T “0€ dunyf 01 910 ‘T Anf

*ou] ‘S9130]0UY99 ], JTRWSION PUE NEIng [EI0TABYRE
Auauupreda(] YiesH ASISIUOIA JO AIUN0)) U99MIq 9/ LT~V JUAWRaISy 0} 7 *ON JUSWPUIULY
86°69€691$ 00°000°LS$ :s[er03qng
L10T/T/L) 81/LT Ad cnn¢ I Q:w%wo arep e SR
Jo Aep 1511y oy} uodn ojqedeg 00°000°s$ 13 o uodn ajqeAeq 00:00sC13 00sc 006z 103 uondrosqng £19A009Y Surgoeay
L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad 00°000°L1S q Ezw%wO p— 00°0058$ I (s108() JURLINOUO)) (0T - TOT) T IOLL
Jo Aep 1511J oy) uodn o[qedeg Je1s aqp vodn S[qeRed TePOIN N £q Pa1amog uorudoosy] yosadg
“JusuIasIde
ST} JO 90URIQUINOUD
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad 29 sATno9xe Todn
Jo Aep 3511y o3 uodn sjqefeg olqe (ed oo soBreqD 00°005°9T$
"0SS 01 059 woy uondrosqns 00'000°€E$ . ST 078 “005°61$ 055/0S9 IorwaIg ST - SwrodJurured A
w uononpar sjepel L10T/1/ ~ Iareq 00°00¢
1500 SULLINOAI Ul 23uey)) HEIS 0SS 9LOY/1/L
: : 0] 9AT}OBOIIOX
ST AR Me1S 059
mwwﬁ%
(L10T/1/L) 8T/L1 Ad B ~ON JUSUIoRIsy Iopurl . .
Jo Aep 151y o) wodn o[qeeg eseLsl PSISA00 918 POLIdJ 00°0% s1 uonduoSqng §OAH - 109UU00IpIO
STy} 10J s93rey)
628C1-V u(1 950 [nyBurueay)
"ON[ JUAWR2IFY Iopun SI9S() 00S - 157 Woddng worsioog
(L1oT/1/L) 81/LT Ad 60°1588% 919400 318 POLID] 0008 Iz [BoIUID) pUe SAmsedN Arend, pue ,(IA)
Jo Aep 151y oyp uodn o[qede SIy} 10 S9318YyD) 19qLIosald 1od - SunpreuouS - SOOI
A1[eng) [e9IUI[)/Q0UBPIND) 918)),, (A[SNOIASL]
Suniodoy soInSeIN SABMYIE oI
6C8CI-V "TYNOILJO
I"ON Juowa9I3y Iopun ("swoysAs Suneredo I 9Y1 pue SpI0oRY 21E))
(L10T/1/L) S1/LT AA b TTo" P219A09 916 POLI9g . MOLOVIINOD y10q Aq pamnbar syeurioy
Jo Aep 15113 oy wodn o[qese & sIy) 10J S981eY) 000% 1 91 YOTEW 0] PIAISISI PUB PIPIWISULL) SO[IF
oy} ape[suen; o) Krjiqedes onbrun) suorjoesuely,
DD 10 10}09UU0)) HIH 10°UW0)AIL))
( ) 6C8CI-V
LIOT/T/L) 8T/LT AA . ON JUOWAIFY Jopun .
Jo Aep 1511y oy uodn ojqeseJ §T9s Pa19A09 9re POLIDg 0008 1 XOqUEEN 021
SIY) 10J S931RY)
627871~V NI JO Juauanmbar 2A199[qo
0N U1y Iopun 2109 Furdessour O[OS Y} JOOW O}
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad ¥STC9TS P9I12A09 316 POTIdG 00°0$ 1 JIOPI0 UI SPIOII [BLIJAI JO SuISessIA 10911
Jo Aep 15113 oy3 uodn 9[qehe ] : : ;
STy} 10] se31ey) FuIsn soLTBWNS [BOTUI[O JO 93ueyoxe jurod-0}
-jurod oy ], — 10J09UT0Y) TeIIJoY JOUU0)AIE))
( ) 6C8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT AA . I"ON JUow92I8Y Iopun .
Jo Aep 1513 o3 wodn s[qeeq 00°08 P9ISA0D I8 POLIDJ 0008 SLS TR ST - IO FuruIE TAw
SIY} 10} S98rey)

02-6107 Ad YSno1yy £1-9107 Ad 10§ SWHS, JUOWARJ pue so51ey) — ¢-V 9[Npayds



020T “0¢ =unf 01 9107 T Amnf
*ou] ‘s9130]0UY09 ], 1TRWISION PUE NEaIng [eI0IAByog
Ausupreda(] Yiesy ASISIUOTA JO AIUN0D) Ueamleq 9/ ¢¢ -V JUaasidy 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUIWY

01 Jo ¢ 93eq

0008 00°0$ S[einqns.
SQOTAIOS
J0 Sunropuay wodn)
. paseq A[pUOIN PaLIIg .
VIN 00°0$ aq [[eYS pue ,poxnouf 00°0$ smoy ( uonejuawedu] [ePOIALJA
Sy, 9q 0} o1e
SOOTAIOS [BUOISSIJOIJ
Sururel], JO 9ANNOIXY -91doad ¢ 01 7 107 QDHA e Sururen 9)Isuo
V/IN 00°0% wodn qHON Woxy 00°0$ 0 10y 1291 snid 000§ Jo esuedxs Fururen jusi[o
PAIIIq 99 T[IA ST, QUWIN-9UO - JOAUS(] JO JIUQ)) YIeSH [eIUSA
SIITAIOS
J0 Sunrepuay uodn)
. paseg A[pUoy palrg .
SINO orejuawduy - £10A009Y Juryoes
VIN 000% oq [[EYS PUE ,poLmou] 000% T 0 ney fdwy Y SUIyoBsy
SV, 9q 0} a1e
SOOTAISS [EUOISSOJOI
$330eY) poLIJ (pastral)
SULId ] JuwAe J wﬁ\em\wlhﬁyﬂ\n SULID ], JUUIAR J sadaey)) pordg £0 SIDNAIIG [BUOISSIJ0IJ
LT/0€/9-91/T/L
8S°789°CIES 00°0$ is|Bj01qng
( ) 6C8CI-V
LTI0T/T/L) 8T/LT Ad cepe TON JUSW92I3 Y Fopun .
J0 Aep 1511y o) wodn ojqeAeg SP'S61°8$ PAISA0D OIE POTISg 00°0$ I AuIRdLIoS TefeAy - SUNSOR pnof) snxs[d
SIY} 10J sagrey)
6¢8¢CI-V
WLT0T/1/L) 81/LT A4 8€°587°0C$ ON JUSWRIFY 1opun 0§ 198[) poweN - A19A005Y
Jo Aep 1513 o) wodn o[qeAe PAI9A00 918 POLIDJ 000 SLS I9)sesi(] - 9A1dooIa - SunsoH pnoy) snxo[d
Sy} 10J $931BY)
( ) 678CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad J— TON JUoWeaIdy mopun . 195() pateN
Jo Aep 151y o) uodn o[qeAeq SL10TS8CS PaI19A09 are POLID] 0008 SLS - AT9A0O9Y I9ISBSI(T UNM SUTISOF] IBJBAY
Sy} 10J sa8rey)
. $agaey) poLIdg $33.a8YD) oIy i
SULIY T, Judwuie . SULId ], Judwife . . 8
G ST/0€/9-L1/T/L Lwewsed | pegeoyi | MO TR

02-610T Ad YSno1yy £1-910T Ad 10§ SWIST, JUOWAR pue so51ey) — ¢~y 9[Npayods




01J0 g 9%eq

0T0T “0¢ dunf 01 9107 °T Anf
*Ou] ‘s9150]0UY93 [, LBWSION PUE Neaing [eI0IABYag

fruswpreda( YiEsH ASI9MUOIA JO AIUN0D) Weamiaq 9/ cE -y JUoweaIdy 0} 7 "ON JUSWpPUIUry

uefq Ajpeuonuayur J9] st oed sty o Sururenor oy,

00°0$ 6L LES'ETS :S[gp03qng
st suoydoro
V/IN 00°0$ 943 J0 A19A1[9p uodn "LEE” N
oqesed am sofmegy | oS 0% 103ead$ 00T 1A - ONONY sndwi]Q
, (pastaax)
SWLIA T, JUdWAR J S9B18L) POHa SWIA T, Juowde g - sadaey) porLdJ £10 AICMPICE

8T/0€/9-LY/ VL

LT/0€/9-9T/T/L

0T-610T Ad Y3n0Iy) L1-910T A 10F SWIR], JuswAed pue soSIey) — -V S[npayos




01 Jo 9 93eq

020 “0€ sunf 01 9707 ‘T A[nf

*ou] ‘s9130]0UY09 ], HEWS}ON PUE NESINg [EIOIABYDG
Auaunreda( yiesH ASISUOA JO AUNno)) Ueamiaq 9/ ¢~V JuatmasiSy 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUSUTY

EV6LEPHTS 6EELSPELS is[ep0)qng
(o] . 0 . < . . <
gesiogn Sl An | svessrs | (8 UYL SISTALE | syssrs Srses | swessts 1 QURUANUIPIN NS SIIAARIS GI TEFEAY
(4] . 0 . . . . <
\@Am wmwmﬂ% oatey | 8USHIS \@w - w% oty | ST OrLSES | 8I'SHOYS I o0uBUAYUTEJN BUIUEOS 01AIS JO JUI0g - 9ANdaoIag
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdFO ot (8102/1/L) 61/81 Ad30 - . - Q0UBUAIUIEIN
AKep 15113 91y uodn a[qeheg 86°638°¢S Aep 15113 91y wodn a[qeled 86°638°¢S o1vees 86'638°¢S I (ISV) X9puJ AJLI9A9S UOLIIPPY - JEJeAY
(4] c o . " . . <
%Am -~ w\% doaeate | znies %m -~ w\% ot | Lries LT60I$ | LTTIETS 1 Arerogouog se Ajunog - JuamIBY MOIST
0 . 0 e . e
%Am %mw% doeator | wousrss \@Aw -~ ﬁw o atey | TOL8I'SS STTENS | 20181 1 SouBUSIEI SINJEUSIS-E 1A
(6107/1/L) 0Z/61 X430 gt (8102/1/L) 61/81 A4 30 e . - QOUBUOUIBIA
Aep 15117 9t uodn 9[qekeq 0L81'SS Aep 15113 91} nodn o[qeled 0'L3T'SS sTTErs 0'LBT'SS I (OSN) uonezImeSI) S991AIeS PASLUBIA] - 1BIBAYAIN
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 KA JO - (8107/1/L) 61/81 K30 - . - S0UBURIUIE
Kep 15117 oy uodn ajqekeg LTSS Aep 15117 913 uodn a[qeleq LTSS STTEVS C0'L8T°SS I (SMD) UOTILISIIO M\ SUBIOTUI) - IBJRAY AN
0 . o - i -
o9y ) Codnouteg | wousrss | SL0UUL) ot | wousrss STTENS | TOLI'SS 1 SURLDNUIPIN NATED - TETeAY A
0 " . .
%w wmm% M%KMM Mm g | 610€0°6v$ 6L1T$ 67’1978 STT 9OUBUSIUIRIA 9SUIOI'] Jos() PaureN snjdqvy Teresy
o . 0 - . .
mm o w\% oAl | ovsereozs mw %Mm% o ateg | vTESEOSTS 6L'12% 67198 SLS | eouvUSIUIEI aSUROYT 195[) POIEN SNIACTVY TereAY
sodaey) -s9daey)
SuL L, JuowiAeg porLRg suLD L, Juowikeg porg Junowy junouwry £10 ‘ j10ddng pue
07/0€/9 61/0€/9 ATqauoAl A[BIX | PasIARY JDUBUIIUIBIA] 3.18MIJOS PISUIIN]
“61/T/L -81/1/L ;
< [4
0Z0T ‘0 dunf 03 10T ‘T A[nf JO PoLIdg

02-6107 Ad YSno1yy £1-9107 Ad 10§ SWIST, JUOWARJ pue SoSIey) — g-y [ApayYos



01Jo L 23eg

0207 “0¢ dunf 01 9107 ‘T Anf

*ou] ‘sa13070UT99 ], LIBWSION PUB NEaIng [eI0IABYog
Auswieda(] YIESH ASISIUOIA JO AJUN0D) WeaMIeq 9/ ¢~V JUWSISY 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUUTY

(6107/1/L) 0T/61 Ad30

(8107/1/L) 61/81 X430

§TT9T§

Aep 15117 9y uodn o[qekeq L§798¢% Aep 1517 9y} uodn o[qele] sTees 818 I XOqIEN 921
N
(610T/1/L) 0T/6T A4 3O (8107/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 30 Juamanmbar aA123(q0 100 FuFessant oronodfa
€L°598°C$ 75°TT9T$ SS'8ITS | ¥STTYTS I U3 399UI 0} J9PIO UT SPI0JAI [BLIRJOI JO SUITeSSIN
Aep 151y 9y} uodn o[qefeq Aep 15117 o) uodn 9[qeleq 109117 SUTSN SoLRUILINS €T J0 9FUEOXo Jurod
-01-Jurod 9], — 10J09UTI0)) [ELISJAY J09UU0)IR))
(6102/1/L) 0Z/61 AdF0 . (8102/1/L) 61/81 X430 . . .
fep 15115 oy wodn ojqekeq SEVLES fep jsu1y o uodn ojqeseg | L9 1688 $S°0$ 95°9% 9¢l SI95[) [RUONIPPY UondLIOSqNS JUeIUO)) SISOUSEI(
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 K30 (8102/1/6) 61/81 AdJO o . rcoct $1950 Gy 10§ AIRIQIT S-JNS(T 0} SS399€ Sopnjout
Aep 35117 91 uodn 9[qekeq 0$ Aep 1511y 93 uodn a[qeeg 1Z196°18 cr961$ SY'ESETs I - (qQnS) UQ-PPV pPuUBWA( U0 JULJU0Y) SISouSer(]
(6102/1/L) 07/61 Ad 3O e (8107/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 - : 08°ILI0T$ (A Wsa
Aep js1ry o uodn a[qeheg 00'SILLLS Aep 35117 9y} wodn ojqekeq 08'1LT°01S S9LY8S I /01 QDI) 994 9seq uondrosqng Jueuo)) sisouder(y
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 AdFO . (8107/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 i S SY'STTITS
fep 1511 oy uodn ojqekeq 9T'LS9°8T$ fep js11y o vodn ojqekeg | ST STTILS SY'S81°T$ I [ei0g Juroqyifeo A
O < - < . el
fog L) s S S I R s quiteg | 008Y1°SS 00e1s | 009s1$ €€ uonduiosqns 1950 BuiqHISAI-UON - 193UU)IAPIO
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 AdFO Aot (810T/1/L c0raf . ot uonduosqng
Kep 15113 oy uodn ojqekeq €5°028°9¢8 Jose) g1/81 A Ul 9[qeheq 00'969°¢£$ 007018 00'8vT'1$ Le 19qu9saId - ALINS TIN - 109Uu0)IpIO
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 Ad FO - o - . —_—
o u\sv dodnateg PILSSTS %w wmw%u\m o atag | YILSSIS 9L6TIS | YILSSTS I 994 98B 109UNODI9PIO)
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO ) rgt (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJO ot . L oe (esn
Aep 1513 o1y wodn o[qeseq SY'L68'1S Aep 1s1J oy} wodn o[qeAeq SY'L63'1S Tr3sts SY'L68'1S ! [MJSUIURIA) 9OUR[[IOAING ITWOIPUAS JOAUUO)SIE))
I o g o i . .
%Am %me% Sodn o SYLGS'TS mw wmmtww% Somoateg | SLESTS TUSSIS | SL6STS i (9501 [ySurteay) woEZIUNUIL] 199TU0ATE)
(6102/1/L) 02/61 Ad 30 e (8107/1/L) 61/81 K30 e . YL'GIT0I$
&ep 151 oy uodn ojqeAed YL'611°01$ fep 151y oy uodn ojqeeg | TL 611018 1€€78$ I (punoquy) synsoy qe]
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 AdFO et (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 - . et (,90uBURIUIRIN [ENUUY - 35[) [MFSUIUBS, JO
Aep 35113 o) uodn ajqehe C8OESLS Aep 15113 9y) uodn ojqeheq w86ES LS CE8e98 €86ES LS I red sooeday]) uondiosqng ATIUOIA 199UU0)aIR)
(posiaai) (pasiaai)
saodue sogae H e : , :
1) : 19 | yuowy | junowmy £0 L
SULI9 T, Judwie g porg SULIQ T, JUIWIAR poLdg : uondrsqng pasuddr
’ - CAIuopAl | A X | pasiady ot 1
07/0€/9 61/0€/9 | , ‘
~61/T/L

“81/1/L

0Z-610T Ad Y301y} £1-910T A 10J SWIA], JUowWKed pue soSIeyy) — g-V S[npayos



0202 “0¢ sunf 03 9107 ‘1 Anf

01 Jo § 9%eg *OU] ‘S9130]0UY09 ], MEWSION PUE Neaing [eIOTABYag]
frusunreda( YIBSH ASISIUOIA JO A1UN0D) TeaMIaq 9/ ¢E T~y JUOWoaISy 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUIUry
TOITTEERS S6°'LOTEIVS s[ejopqng
(6102/1/L) 02/61 KA 30 certe (8102/1/L) 61/81 X430 et . ot ;
Kep 35113 o uodn ojqekeg | SV'S61°88 Kep 15113 o wodn ojqekeg | ST'S6188 S6'T898 | SYS6I'8S ! urpdiog Tejeay - SUKSOR Prop) snxald
(8102/1/6) 61/81 XA 30 N . . 105[) POWEN] - A19A009Y
Aep 15113 93 uodn 9[qeheq 0871998 v6'cs 8TSES see 1918ESI(T - 9419019 - SUNSOF] POt SNXA[J
(6102/1/L) 07/61 KA 3O S (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 i . . 10s[) poweN - A12A000Y
Aep 15113 9y} wodn o[qeAed yleTeses Aep 15113 ayp uodn o[qekeq 8E'98T°0C8 v6'cs 8TSES SLS 15)5BSI(] - 9A11d2019g - SUnSO] pnop) snxa[g
(8102/1/6) 61/81 AdJ0 - . . 180
Aep 11y oy} uodn ojqeled L§7000°€6$ eelrs 00'96v$ see pIweN - A19A009Y 19]1SesIJ YIm SUTISOH IejeAy
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 K130 g (8102/1/L) 61/81 Ad JO - : . 1080
Aep 15113 9y} uodn o[qeleq EV'208°96¢8 Aep 31y oy} uodn 9[qeked SL10T'S8cS eers 00'96v$ SLS PawWEN - AI9A009Y 191sesI( Yim Sunsof IejeAy
Y ET o) sagurey) o :
0LI9 OLIJ unoux unoux : : . 5
SULI9 [, Judmile Potad SULII I, Judmile g poLIad ! it hd 40 SIINAIIS SunSOl
02/0€/9 61/0€/9 | ATMUOAl | A[Eax | posiAdy
~61/T/L -8U/T/L
86°166'861$ 91'¥8ET61S$ :sjeroiqng
0 < 0 . < . . <. <,
%Mwwww%% oo aeatoy | 00000z %Mwwwmmﬁw Somater | oooo0szs £3°05 0001 00sT | SN 007 10f uondrosqns 14009y SurgoEy
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 A4 30 e (8107/1/L) 61/81 K430 e o1 00°000°L1$ (s3980) JURIMOUOD) 00T - 10T)
Aep 15113 9y wodn 9[qeled 00°000°LT$ Aep 1513 oy uodn a[qedeq 00°000L1$ LIOIVIS I T I91L, [BPON N Aq Pa1omod uonTudooay yosads
(6102/1/L) 0T 0 e 0 e . .
S o o acntoq | 00000Ess %wm\km o ater | oooo0ses €Th$ LL°0S$ 059 IW9IY ST - u0gBurures A
0 <, - < ., .
amm wwwwm Sodnoteg | POBSOTS | oo am__ﬁw\mﬁm olqekng | 0002618 00'8$ 0096 0 uonduosqns SOH - 199U0DIPIO
o(T 98] MySutueayy) s19s() 00S - [$¢ Hoddng
(6102/1/L) 02/61 A130 . (810T/1/L) 61/81 A130 . . . UOISI3 [EOILIL) PUE SOMSEIN AN, Puv
€8'1L9°6% 60'158°8% TIses 8V 1TH$ 1c W(TOIN) 1equdsalg Jod - Bunprewryouag - SOLISI
Aep 35113 oy uodn a[qekeq Aep 15117 o) uodn a[qekeq AnTeng) Teotur])/99uepIng aI1e)),, A[SnorAslg
Suroday] samseay sAemiyegare))
TVYNOILLJO (‘swisAs Surerado
HIH 9 Pue sp1099y 21e) YOLIVILNOD
(¢}
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 Ad¥ £L'598°C$ (810T/1/L) 61/81 XA30 be729Ts sss1es | vezeocs 1 Y10q Aq PoImbaI S}EULIOY ST} YOJEUI 0] POAIIAI PUB

Aep 35117 9t uodn 9[qekeq

Aep 15117 91} uodn a[qekeq

paprwsue; s9fiy oy3 je[suen o} Ariqedes snbrun)
suonoesuel], (00 10§ 10199UU0)) HIH 109UU0))aIe))

0T-610T Ad YSnoIq £1-9107 A 10§ SWIA], juswked pue saSTey) — z-y o[npayos




01J0 6 932

0T0T “0¢€ aurf 01 910T ‘T Anf
*oU ‘S9130]0UY99 T, MEWSION PUE NedIng [eI0TABYag

/rusunpreda(] YIesy] A2I91U0A JO AUNoy) U9amieq 9/ ¢ -y JUSaISY 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUIUry

“Yue|q Ajreuoriuayur 3Jo] st oFed sryy Jo Surureurar Sy,

TS°€0€'0S2S [eroiqng

JUOWAAIS Y 4 N

sty Jo red se peyerodioour pue peyoele . SISEq ponoidde-se, wnﬂ..wo@owo =
° (i as TS €0E°0STS uo uﬁ®E®®hw< JO 981no09 ay} M&hﬁ—u POPa3U SAOTAISS Jeuond() 79 sUISUIIL]
1 O[MPaYOS JO SULA], 9y} 0339914 [BUOLIPPY 0 SUINSUC)) ‘SOOTAIOS [BUOISSIJOI] :SIOIAIOG POATISTY

9q [[eys A10301E0 ST} JOPUIL SIITAISS [V
(pastasi)
SULIA T, JUd WAL sasaeyD) uondrsaq
porg

020z/0¢/9 ysSnouyy, 8T0T/1/L
‘07/61 Ad—61/81 Ad

9AI9S9Y SUIMSUO.) [BITUTYII [ /[EUOTSSIFOL] V

00°SLE'SO1S :sfepopqus
(810T/11/21 :59) 61/81 Ad Ut 9]qedeq 00'000°1$ 00'000°1$ I SUIBUF JUSUISSISSY O, UOIULOD)
(8TOT/T1/Z1 :139) 61/81 A Wl 2Jqedeq 00°SLES 00°SL$ S U0, PIeH/JOS SO
(810T/1/6 J39) 61/8T Ad Ut dqedeq 000007018 00008$ o€l (esuoory) snidqvy seresy
(postaox)
: junowy
SULIJ T, Jud e J sadrey) aseqoIng £0 (9seyaIng AW ] -auQ MIN]) 2IEAIJOS

POLId] 61/0€/9-81/T/L

02-610C Ad YSno1yy £1-9107 Ad 10§ SULST, JUUWARJ pue soS1eq)) — g-y o[npoyos



01 Jo 0T 93ed

0T0T “0€ aunf 01 9107 ‘T ATf
*ou] ‘s9130[0UN09 [, IBTUSION PUE NEIng [EI0TABYg

/rusunreda(] I[edH] ASI9MUOIA JO AJUN0)) Ueamiaq 9/ €1~V JUSURAUTY 0} 7 "ON JUSWPUSWy

'$9010AUI AU Surpruqns

10/pue oM 9y} Suno]duiod a10§oq pouLiogsad 9q 0} SIIAISS PUB 1500 Sy} AFIIUSPT [[14 YOTYM sI] Jse} 393foxd & apraoid [[eys YJOILIVIINOD ‘ININARIOV
SIt JO 3}0M JO 9d00S 9T} UTYIIM SII[AISS [euolssajoid pue ‘SuondLosqns “9oULULIUIEM SOSUSIY] [EUOHIPPE 10§ X LNNOD Y Aq 15onbar uenim [eutoy & uodp

PP 6SY TI8°TS | uonesiqQ Auno) WNUWIXen
7S°€0€°05T$ 9AIOSSY JUMNSUOY) [BITUYOR ] /[EUOISSIJOI]
e — o . e ALITIEVIT
76°SST19S°T$ v 76S°9L8$ 1S°0€9°SY6$ 6L°S65°899% 61 LECOLS TOVIINOD INANIXVIA TV.LOL
00°SLESOTS 00°0$ 00°SLESOTS 000$ 00°0$ 9SBYIIN SWIL] -SU() 9IBMIJOS
61 LECETS 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 61 LECETS QIBMPIRH]
00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ SOITAIRS [eUOISS9JOI] paAoiddy
95 10T°091°T$ 20 1TTEEYS S6'L6TEITS 85 789°C1ES 00°0$ SuLLNOFY - SIVIAIS FUNSOH
Y1 9VLL19$ 86 166°861$ 91 ¥8ET61$ 00°0LE°691$ 00°000°LS$ Surumoasy - uonduosqng 9SUOIT SIeMIJOS
. (1 . < . (4 . < . wHHMuHoHSOOM
€0°96%499$ Y 6LE VTS 6SELSYETS 1T EPS SSI$ 00°0$ - 170ddng /SOUEUSIUTEy SIEMIOS
junoury
JuWIRIZY 07/61 XA 61/81 Ad ST/LT Ad LY/9T XA Areurarng
[e10], ,

0T-610T Ad YSnorq) £1-910T A 0F SWIS], JUSWARJ Pue s35IBYD) — Z-V 9[NPayos




