AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT A-13376
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to AGREEMENT A-13376 is made by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as
“COUNTY?”) and Netsmart Technologies, Inc., (hereinafier referred to as “CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Agreement A-13376 with CONTRACTOR in
the amount of $2,401,038 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020 for implementation of the
Electronic Medical Record system and professional/technical consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 1 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-1 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$240,104 and for a total revised Agreement amount of $2,641,142 for the term from July 1, 2016
to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 2 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-2 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$49,697, and modified Section E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve to add $120,621
for a total reserve in the amount of $250,303 for Fiscal Year (FY)2018-19 and FY 2019-20 and
for an Agreement increase in the amount of $170,318 for a total revised Agreement amount of
$2.811,460 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to further amend
Agreement A-13376 to revise SCHEDULE A-3 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. This
Amendment modifies Section A. Licensed Software by adding fifty (50) Avatar RADplus Named
User License Maintenance, at a decreased rate, and Avatar Data Warehouse Middleware
Maintenance, modifies Section B. Licensed Subscription by updating Diagnosis Content on
Demand Add-On (Sub) - includes access to DSM-5 Library for 45 users for Fiscal Year (FY)
2019-20, and adding Diagnosis Content on Demand Add-On (Sub) - includes access to DSM-5
Library for ten (10) users, modifies Section C. Hosting Services by adding fifty (50) Avatar
Hosting with Disaster Recovery — Named User, fifty (50) Plexus Cloud Hosting — Perceptive —
Disaster Recovery — Named User, and Avatar Data Warehouse Hosting, modifies Section D.
Software (New One-Time Purchase) by adding Avatar Data Warehouse License Setup and fifty
(50) Avatar RADplus Licenses for an increase in the amount of $175,148.01 for FY 2018-19 and
$54,895.45 for FY 2019-20, and modifies Section E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve
by decreasing to $50,303.52 for FY 2018-19 for a total modified reserve in the amount of
$200,000.61 for FY 2019-20, for an Agreement increase in the amount of $179,740.00 for a total
revised Agreement amount of $2,991,200.00 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 3



NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend
AGREEMENT A-13376 in the following manner:

1. SCHEDULE A-3: CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS replaces SCHEDULE A-2 —
CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. All references in the AGREEMENT to
SCHEDULE A-2 shall be construed to refer to SCHEDULE A-3.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

3 This AMENDMENT NO. 3 shall be effective August 1, 2019.
4. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 3 shall be attached to AMENDMENT NO. 2,

AMENDMENT NO. 1 and to the original AGREEMENT A-13376 executed by the
COUNTY on December 16, 2016.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
AMENDMENT NO. 3 to AGREEMENT A-13376 as of the day and year written below.

NTY _(_)E MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

> NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES,

—— INC.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer -
- %"ﬁ 7 P Con)ractor’s Business Name*
By: Ao
f (Slgnzrf( re of Chair, President, or Vice-
By: ey President)*
Department Head@ applicabl%)) Joseph McGovern, EVP
Name and Title
Date: /o”\\ Q\\ m
= Date: 5/31/19
By:
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form !

By: Gperery LOFT By: hpaeelile sl g

} r County Counsel (Sigﬁature of S%cretary, As§L\Secre@y,

l ’ ~.CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Date: ,é-' ’ 7 l ? A
\)Enm-ﬁiv Uity Q4 = SEecretn VY

Approved as to Fiscal Provisipng Name dnd Title J
L Date: o
By: h,‘ ’L‘ } \O\
Auﬁltor/C tro[ er I/
Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number: A-13376

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 3 of 3



0TOT “0€ dunf 019107 '[ Anf
"ou] ‘sa1fojouysa ] Hews)aN pue Neaing Yi[eap] [eICTARYDY
juatipeda Yieap] AaI2uoly JO AJUNOD) Uaamiaq 9/ ¢ [~V Juawaaidy 0] ¢ ON Judwpuduy

630 [ a8ed

1TEPS's81S 0008 s[ejoqng
67821V
(LTOT//L) 81/LT Ad iz UON JUAWAAIBY Japun . i ]
Jo Aep 1suy 2y uodn ajqese SALE PRI2A0D 1B POLID] 00°03 I PRSI SRS AR QR SRRy
SI) 40J sadaeyD)
6T8C1-V
(LT0T/1/L) $1/LT Ad R1'SHIHS ON WWAWRAIBY Fapun 000§ I SOUEUNUIRIA]
Jo £ep 1511y sy uodn ajqeie 2 PI2A0D 2IB POLI3 ] Buiuueag 2014195 Jo U0 ] - 2Andaoiag
siy) 10J sagieyy
6T8TI1-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad 86'688°CS “ON WUBWI3IBY Japun 00°0§ 1 NUBUANULBIA
Jo Kep 151y 2y uodn apqese “ PA12A0D AU POLId] (ISV) Xopu] AILI2A2G UOLIPPY- IBJBAY
s1y) 10§ sadaey))
678TI-V
) ! e ON JuaweaIdy Japun .
j0 \DMW “mhﬂ _o\rhz Wﬂw“ﬁm?; LTLIE TS ﬁﬂhgco e m%o:%m 0008 [ Leidrpouag se £Juno)) - JUsWaAITy MoIIS5]
sIy) 10j sadiey)y
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad . UON WUaWaaIdy Japun :
Jo Kep 1511y ay) uodn ajqeiey C0'L3LSS PAIdA0D I8 POLId] 008 I SNBSS SAEUSIS I TEAY
SIy) J0j sadaeyn)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81L/L1 Ad Z0°L81°SS TON JUAW23ITY Japun 000§ I sdusuAR N (OSIW)
Jo Kep sy ay) uodn sjqeie PAI3A0D AIB POLId] uonezIuedi() SaIALS PaSeuBlA - JEIBAV A
SIy) Joj sagaey)
6C8C1-V
(L10T/1/L) SL/LT A Z0°L81°S$ UON WWawWaaIdy Japun 00°0§ I [0UBUNUIRIA
Jo Kep 151y 21 uodn ajqese = PaI2A0D AIB POLI3] (SAD) UOLBISHIOA SUBRIOIULY) - JBJRAY AN
sIy) Joj sagiey)y
678CI-V
(L10Z/1/L) 81/L1 R i 'ON JUaw2213Y Japun ‘
Jo Aep isuy 2y uodn 2[qeie coL8les PAI2A0D 1B POLId] 0003 [ S G e 6
SIYy) 10J sadiey)
6T8T1-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad s CON JURWRIBY Lapun : SOUBUIUIRIA
Jo Kep 1811y 3y uodn 3[qele vrese0s1s P2a12A02 21k polId] 0003 sLS a5U2217 J2s) pauweyN snidqvy 1ejeay
STy} 10J sa31eY)
SHLIO L, JUSHIKE,T 53818y poLIdg suIa L JuawAeg sagaey) poLag a0 yoddng
81/0€/9-L1/1/L LIAOE/9-9T/V/L PUB DUBUIUWIBA ITEMYOS Pasuadl]

02-610T Ad Y3norq) L1-910¢

A JoJ suIa ] Juawked pue saSiey) — ¢-y 9[npayos



6 Jo 7 28e]

0T0T "0€ 2unf 0} 9107 1 £nf

“ou] ‘sardojoulyda] UEWSIAN Pue neaing YjeaH [eJOIABYIg

uawipeda(] YeaH A1UOJA JO AJUNOD) UAIMIDG QL EE |-V JUaWISy 01 ¢ "ON JUdWPUIWY

6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad £9°168% YON JUDWANIFY Jopun 00°08 ocT s19s(]
Jo Aep 1s11y ayy uodn sjqedey P219A09 318 pola & Jeuoippy uonduosqng juajuo)) sisoudei(]
SiU} 10 sadiey)
6C8T1-V
(LTOT/1/L) 8T/LT A 08 1LI01S TON AW 1apun 00°08 i (A WSA /01 don
Jo Kep sy ayy uodn ajqeded PAIaA0D 1B poLIdd 29,] aseg uonduosqng judjuo)) sisoude(g
s1U) 10 sadiey)
6C8C1-V
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad o TON WWAWRAEY Jopun
Jo Kep suy ay1 uodn sjqeAeg SPSTTTS P312A0D 218 POLIA] ! [PHOJ JutOdyEaH A
siy) 10J sodieyD)
6C8CT1-V
(LTOT/1/L) S1/LT Al CI'Z8ISS FON AW Y Japun 00'0S z¢ uonduasgng
Jo Aep 1s11j a1 uedn ajqedey s P212A02 0B POLI] 198 SUIQLIDSAIJ-UON] - 193UU0)IIPIO
s1U} 10J sadieyD)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LY Ad LESS6TIS ON JUAWRaI3y 1apun 0008 0l uonduiasqug
Jo Kep 1suy ay) uodn 3jqefed P212A02 0B POLId 12quIsAld - FLINS 11N - 192Uu0I9pI0
sty 10J sagdaey)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad e UON WUdW0IFY 19pun :
Jo Kep jsuy o) uodn aqesey YELSSLS PAI2A0D 0B POLId] 00°03 ! S B e
sty 10} sadiey)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad CHL6S'1S TON JU9WaIdY Jspun 00°0% 1 (s [y Burueapy)
Jo Aep 1sa1y ay) uodn ajqeeq PAI2A0D 21k POLId] OUR[[I2AING DIWOIPULS 103UUO)AIED)
S1y) 10) sagiey)
6T8CI-V
. 0N JUSWI3 Y Jopun .
R k- S 7 U e s A 0005 L | GsnmyBumap) voneunug 12us00e)
. i s1y} 10} sagIeyD
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad - UON JURWAIFY Japun .
Jo £ep 1511y ay} uodn s[qeleq PL6IT OIS PaIaA0d 1B POLId] 00°08 I (punoquy) sHNS Y 42T
SIy) 10 saBIey)
(LT0T/1/L) 81/LT Ad “ON Ewmwuwwumﬂ lopun LLSouBuaiE
Jo £ep 15113 3y uodn 3jqedeq I86ESLS PALIAOD UL POLIDY 0008 I —— H_VH_%MM%M w_ Fﬂmmﬁﬁwﬁhmm@ﬁm
s} 10y Sagiey) ) i ¥
SULIA [, Judwie J ey potieg SuLId |, yudwie g SIBIBY) POLIdg T uondiidsgng pasuadn

ST/0E/9-LT/T/L

LI/OE/9-91/1/L

02-610C Ad Y3noIyy L1-9107 A 10J SWIS, JuswiAed pue sasIey) — ¢-y d[npayog



6Jo ¢ adeg

0Z0Z “0€ dunf 0 917 ‘[ Anf

‘oU *SA1T0]OULI3 ], UEWISIAN PUB NBINE YI[BIH [BIOIABYIE
Juaweda(] YEIH AI2UON JO AIUNO)) U2IMIA] 9/ €€ [ -V JUIWIITY 0] ¢ "ON JUIPUIWY
86°69£°691$ 00°000°LSS s[ejoyqng
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad L10T SJUR1D
000° ‘| Aenuef jo 3B ‘00¢* :
Jo Kep 151y ayy uodn aqedey 00°000°sT$ tﬁ_m aq :oﬁmm uﬁn_ﬁ_ﬂumn_ 00°005°T1$ 005 00¢°7 10j uonduosgng K19A009y Juiyoray
(L10T/1/L) $1/L1 Ad " - L. S | ($1957) JU2HNALOD 00T = 10T) T 4211
Jo Aep 1511} 241 uodn ajqede Jtess ayp uodn ajqedeg [BPOIA « N AQ Pa1amoy uoniudooay yosaadg
UAWAAITE
SI1 JO SoUBIQUINIUS
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad X 2Annoaxa uodn
Jo Kep 1s11y 2y} uodn aqede T
: — aqeded a1 sadiey) 00°005°91%
0§ 01 059 woyy uonduosgns 00°000°€ES . e 055/059 1anwalg SN - Autogduties Aw
1 yopon LIQT/1/T stared 00°00¢°61%
et i IS 0SS 9107/1/L
1500 urunaar ur aguey) b
g . 0] 2AT1ITONDL
SUAR(] MEIS 059
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad ey TON WAWaaIdy Japun :
Jo Lep jsny a1 uodn ajqede eeeLst PaI2A0D A1 POl 00'0% oL UORdHISquS §3dd - PAMTORIPIQ
siy Ioj sagiey)
6T8CI-V a1 98] [Ny Suiuespy)
TON IUaWAIT Y Japun 8135 §0S - 157 Hoddng uoIsida(]
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad e P313AGD 1€ PO : [B21UL[D) pUB S2NSBIY ANfeng), pue ,(ZNIA)
Jo Kepsay ay) uodn ajqeleg 6015885 siy 10y sadiey)) 00°08 I Jaquasald Jad - Sunpewyouag - SOLRN
AN[ENQ) [BITUI)/20UBPING 2IB)),, 1A[SNOIAAL]
Sunoday saunsealy sAemiejare)
6T8CI-V TVNOILJO
CON JUDWRITY Iapun ('swaisAs Sunerado gIH 9Y) PUB SPIoOAY 2B
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 AL ¢'779°7$ PRI2A00 alE poLad . OLIVULNOD Uroq £q paiinbai spewioy
Jo Kep isny o) uodn ajqeie LER4ed’ siy) 10y sadiey)y 00°0% ! A1) DIBW 0] PAAIIDDI PUB PAJILUSURT) SA|L]
ay) agesued) o) Aiiqedes anbiun) suoroesuel ],
D) 10} 10303uU0)) F[H 102uu0)a1e))
68TV
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad . FON JUSWRaI3Y Japun . "
Jo Kep isaj ay) uodn s[qefed §TT9TS P2I2A0D IR POLIdJ 0005 ! XoqrEN 10okd
SIy) 10) s33IeyD)
6T8TI-V ZNJAL Jo yuawaainbal aadalgo
UON Juawady 1apun 2100 Surgessawr 1UOLII[2 AY] 129Ul O)
»C._QN:\D xﬂn_ \Eh ¥S'729°TS$ PRI3A0D AU pOLIa] 00°0% 1 12pJ0 U] SP10231 [BLIajal Jo SuISessajy 19211(]
JO AP ISIY ot Hodh S[qeied s1y) Joj sadiey) Fursn ssLIBWILLNS [BIIUI[D JO HFueyoxs jurod-o)
-jurod oy — J0123UU0Y) [BIIAJAY 192U
678TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad 0N JUSWadIdy 1apun 0008 cLs 1aIwIBIg I - SIoguruIEy TAur

Jo Kep isuy ayj uodn ajqee

PaI12A02 1B POLId]
sty 10) sa3IeyD

07-6107 Ad YSnoIyy £1-910C A4 10J SWS ], yuswed pue sagrey) — ¢-V dnpayds




0Z0Z 0 dunf 04 9107 ‘1 AInf
“au[ “sarfo[ouyaa | HEWSIAN PUE NEING YIBI[ [BIOIABYSE]
wawnedac] yieay As1ajuojy Jo AJUnoD) uaamiaq 9/ ¢¢ |-V Uawaaidy 0] ¢ 'ON uaWpualy

6 Jo ¢ a3eq

0Z-610C Ad YSnoIys L1-910T Al 10} SWId], JuswAed pue saS1ey) — ¢-y d[npayds

0008 GI'LEE'ETS sjeouqng
S auoydoIdiy
VIN : a1 Jo A1dArap uodn LECE !
/ 00°08 u_ﬁwmma Em_m%mtﬁ_u 6I'L 13 0% 1yeads 00z 1A - Y sndw ko
S3Za8Y) POLId (Es1a20)
SULIJ [, JUIWARJ m!e“%.wﬁm-\w SULID [ JUIWAR J sagdaey)) poudyg A0 arempaey | |
LT/OE/9-91/1/L ”
00°0% 00°08 SiEoqng
SAJIAIRG
Jo Buriapuay uodn) 7
: paseg] A[uo pay|ig : i
VIN 00°0$ 2q [[BYS pue ,paLmou] 00708 snoy g uoneuauIR|dw] [EPON « N 7
SV, 2q 0} a1e
S2OIAIDG [RUOISSJOI]
SuluIRL] JO 9AIINDIXY -a1doad ¢ 01 7 10J QDH 18 Bululen dsuo ﬁ
V/N 0008 uodn (HOW woyy 0008 0 10§ 191 snid 000°p$ Jo ssuadxa Fuuren Jusid
P2111q 39 [t SIyL JWN-3UO = JIAUS(] JO 121Ud)) YI[eal] [eIUy
LERIENEIN
Jo Buuapuay uodn)
) aseq A|uo I
V/IN 00°0% Mn :M_m_v_cm _ﬂ\w@ﬂhww__ 00°08 simoy () uonzuaw[dw] - £194003y Furyoeay|
Sy, 2q 0] aIe
SOOIAIDG [BUOISSIJOL ]
sagaey) pouag (Btash)
SULID |, Judwide J ST1/08/9-L :.:h SULID [, JUIWARJ Sagaey)) pouag A0 SIINAIIG [EUOISSIJO ]
LI/0€/9-91/1/L
8S'T89'CIES 00°0% s[ejopgqng
6T8TI-V
(L10Z/1/L) 81/L1 A T UON JUSWOATY 1apun a .
Jo Kep 1s11y atp uodn ajqefe sP's61°8% PaI2A0D I8 POLId ] 00°0% I AURAEOS IBIEAY - BUNSOH proj) snxeld
siy) o) sagiey)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) S1/LT A o ION JU2WIAIZY Japun ) 198} paweN] - K13A003Y]
Jo Kep 1541y ayy uodn a[qede 8E°S8T0TS PAI2A0D IR POLId] 00°03 sLs 121seS1(] - 2ANnd2012 - Funsoy pno[)) snxajq
siy) Joj sagiey) |
678TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad R ON JUIWa3I3y Japun ; 1as[) patuen
Jo Aep 15113 2y uodn s[qeie SL10T'S8cs Pa12A0I 218 POLIa] 0008 SLS - A13A009Y] 19)8uSI(] )M SUllSOF] JBIRAY
siy) 1oj sagiey)
$a5.18Y) poLIdg sagaey) porag m
SULID | JUIIAR X ; SULID | JUIIAE : £ SANAIIG Sunso
bl a 81/0€/9-L1/T/L L g LT/0£/9-91/1/L o 1AL9g SUlSOH



6Jo ¢ adeq

0T0T 0€ 2unf 019107 ‘1 £n[

“auj ‘sa18010uYd3 ] MBWSIAN PUE NBAING Y} EAL] [BIOIARYIE]
iR YI[RIH ANUCIA JO AUNOD) UAIMIAG 9LEE |-V JU2WRITY 0) ¢ 'ON JUWpUIUWY

£P°671°09T S 6EBPEOPT S is[ejoiqng
000S€°L $ Gl g | st § | osTo g 0S€°L § St e 4}
wamﬂwﬂwﬁﬂwwﬂﬁm SH68SF $ »Mw_%mmw_w m,m_w__uwwmwﬁ_ SP68s'y $ | sp8e  § | SpesSYS i SDUELAUIEI )ING SAJIAIIG QI Jeieay [ TT
bMW Mmﬂﬂﬁﬂ %M%WWMMML 81Sv9'y $ xmﬁw _«mhm_“,_ﬁm_.w MMMW_QWMMML 81'SpO'Y $ orige BISPOY S I 3uiuueag 91A12S JO H:_ovaMMmMMwqum 01
%MMWMMM“M%%M%WW_MMML 86'688°¢ $ »MWMMMNMMMWMAW%_@WMMM& 86688'¢ $ grvee  § 86688°¢ § 1 (ISV) Xapu[ All1aA2g :ozu‘ﬂowuﬁcﬂwww_mﬂﬁ 6
s | e s | Bemmemae | ue s oo s | wuss | S s s - Wy oo | g
mw_umw_mwmmm%_m_ﬂmmm L | owsre s ?mw_umm_hwm%_uw&m | wosis s | stzer s | ousiss 1 soupuAIE 2MmpeuBIg-q Ay | |/
doemneny, lwars s | SEDEUME laars s |wmos | owss |0 | ommmsosmss e i | |2
smpmey Jwas s | SERGEME Jaws s |wm s | wanss |0 | g | ¢
Swmmorsiase | g 5 | SUUUDSBIALI | poupie g | gz s | ouiss | s W) - oAV |
:A‘_: 1811] u”._h__..«_ﬁ_:.‘_x _.,.,M_ _5 d $ JJa) i.ﬂﬂ_.fﬂ_ H;.,,_E:i_; i > 001 $ $ L ASUIDIT JAS) P €
PPPp— ax0qE papnjaul mw_ummmmww&w_@pmmm | erosoer s | etz s | erior s sz e i )
AR, o s | SERGIAE Lo s w5 | ems | s e G |
(pastaai) (pasiaaa)
(pasiaaa) mmmmmm_w (pasiaaa) MMM.,_-WUM—.H—U uﬂcc-._—,o_”h_fﬂ‘ aﬁ-_.—w.,m_.:wuﬁﬂ u.—omm—:m pue v
SuLId I, Judwied cN\.em 19 suLR | Juawkeg 61 \.cm /9 Apuow [enuuy AUBUIUIBIA] 2IBMIJOS PISUIIN]
“61/1/L -S1/1/L

0Z0¢ ‘0€ aunf 03 8T0T ‘T AInr jo polsad

02-610T Ad YSnoIyy £1-910T Ad J0J SULS [, JuswiAed pue sd5Iey) — ¢-V 3[npayds




640 g aded

0T0T 0 2unf 019107 '1 Anf

"auj ‘sa1S01ouyda ] HRWSISN PUB NRIING Y)EAL] [BIOIARYIE
Juawpedaq] YI[eH ARNUCA JO AUROD) UAIMIAQ 9LEE |-V JU2WAITY 0) € 'ON JUWPUIWY

(6102/1/L) 0Z/61 Ad 30

(8102/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0

TYNOILLAO
('swaysAs unerado FIH 2y pue sp103ay

2183 YOLDVIINOD 1109 Aq pannbai sjewo

Aep 15113 a1} uodn s[qeAeg EL'S9BT $ Aep 15113 3y uodn ajqeied ¥§TT9T $ s8It 8 peTIoTS ! Y} YOJeWL 0] PAAISIII PUE PAJIWSURL] S|1] \LC
ayy aesuen o Aujiqeded anbiun) suoroesuel ),
2D 0] 10pauuc) I wauuoeamw) | |
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad o : (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo : : s
Kep 1811} 2y uodn s[qeAeq LS 98T $ fep 1811y oy} uodn ojqekeg §TT9T $ S8'IT $ STT9T % | XoqreN 122110 TN
ZOW JO Juawannbar | |
(i Fuig
a? 0z/u/L) ommm: \Emo £L°698°C $ bmw _MN.. _n..ﬁ ﬂ%_u}mﬁ ¥STOT $ ceBIT PSTTITS | o1 wﬁﬂu:ﬁﬂ%&_h_whwwuu“%m_h_mﬁwquﬂzﬂwmﬂ rN
P ISIL) ) todn S[qeAtd pisigag u 198A%d Suisn saureWIWNS [BO1UI]I JO ATueyOXa jurod _
-01-jutod a3y | — 10199UU0)) [RLIJY 103uUu0)e) | |
(610Z/1/L) 0Z/61 AdJo . (8T0T/1/LY 61/81 AdJo .
Aep 1511} 3y uodn d[qeAeq StvLe $ Aep 1511 AU uodn ajquieg L9168 $ S€0 $ 959 $ 9¢1 s1as(] [eUCTIppY uondiiosqng wAuo) sisoudel va
QcT/1/L) 0261 AdJO (610T/1/%) 61/81 AdJO - Gee S13SN ()] J0J AIRIQIT] S-INS(] ©1 $SAII8 Sap _
AR 1811) Y} uod ¢ 5 Aep siiy ayl uodn ajc 008 h) 00'8T $ 009¢e  $ | - (QNS) UQ-ppY PURLUd(] UO JUUO) SISOUTRI(] ec
(610Z/1/L) 0T/61 AdJo St 5 (810T/1/6) 61/81 AdJo R— . e §19sN ¢ J0J AIRIQIT S-S ©) $S3998 Sapn[oul
Aep 15113 ay3 uodn ajqedeq SPESET s Aep 15113 ay) uodn apqedeq 127961 $ croel 3 SPESETS ! - (qng) UQ-pPPY puBWR(] UC JUANUO)) SIsoudei(] [44
(610Z/1/L) 0T/61 AdJo e (810T/1/L) 61/81 Adjo g : o (A WSa;ol
Aep js11) ayy uodn sjqeded 0o°sTLLl $ Aep sity ay1 uodn ajqedeq 08'1L101 $ soLv8  § 08'1LL01$ l (1D1) 23:] aseg] uonduasqng Juaquo;) sisousel(] x4
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO Sl (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo - g1 =
fep 1511y ) uodn 3jqekeg 9T'Ls98¢ $ Kep 1511} oy uodn 3jqekeq S STCoc $ SPS8IT $ [ YA A I [enod miodyesqAw | QZ
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad o — (g1oz/1/L e - . uondisqng
Kep 1511y 241 uodn 3jqede] 9£°5T9's $ Jjose)g1/81 Al ut a[qeieg 008¥1°s $ 00°¢l $ 00'9sT § £t 128 BUIQLIISIIJ-UON - }22UUOIIPIO) 61
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad IO e (groz/1/L s : e i uonduosqng
Aep 1511y ay) uodn sjqedeq £5°028°9¢ $ Jose}gl1/g1 Ad ulajqeded 00969°¢t $ covor % 008¥T°L $ Lc 1aquosald - ALINS TN - 193uuoapI(y 31
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO st (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo ik z 2
Aep 151y sy uodn ajqekeg | T1LSST $ | fepisny oy vodn ojqeiey | TLESS $ | oLeTl  § | FILSSTH [ 354 aseg 1UUOHIPIO | | LT
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO e (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo g : - (as1) [yBurueoy) | |
Aep 1s11y ayy uodn 3jqedeg SFL6YT $ Aep 1s11y 2y) uodn ajqeAeg Sy L68’l $ crsst § SYLegl s ! QIUB[[I2AING DIWOIPUAS 103UUO)AIED) TH
(610Z/1/L) 0T/61 Ad JO et (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJo e . . . R ,
Aep 1511y oy uodn 3jqeAeg SrLaE ] $ Aep 3511y 3y uodn ajqeAed SEGR : Eesl -3 LRC S ! e s ™ T._._“
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO i (8102/1/L) 61/81 AdJo i ) P f
Kep 1811} o uodn sjquAeg FLG6I10I $ fep 1511 ay) uodn a|qrAeg PLOITOI $ eerg  § PLOITO1S I (punoquy) s)nsay qe ;1”
(610T/1/L) 0Z/61 AdJo s (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo . . o (,dourUAUIRIA [enUUY - 357 [JSUIUEdN, Jo Led
Aep 1511y ay) uodn 2jqedeg TB6ES L $ Aep 1511y 2y uodn a[qeAe T86Es L $ wew 3 (£ I saoeday) uonduosqng AJyiuop 103uue)Ie) ﬁmaﬁ
(pasiada) |
(pasiada) mmuhn——o g .
3 (pasiada) (poasiaaa)
i STt g tmenl porg junowy | junowmy | P uondunsqng pasuddary | g
SWIA ], JUIWAEJ poLIdJ 0Z/0€/9 SULIR Y, JudwiAe g a:..c@.w Ko - £0 e :
=61/1/L -81/1/L

02-610T Ad YsSnoiy) £1-910T7 Ad 10J WIS, Juawiked pue sadrey) — ¢-v 3[npayds




6Jo L 93ed

0TOT “0€ 2un[ 01 91QZ [ A[nf
ou] ‘sa1So[ouysa ] LBWSIdN pue neang Yieap [eiolaeyag
wawipedaq yieay A212juojy Jo AJUNOD) UaMIaq G/ €€ [~V WIWIAIBY 0] ¢ ON UAWpUALIY

TO°LLY 69T S

S6' 118 vTHS

sjejoyqng

(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJo

(810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo0

fep 1sny o) uodn ajqedeg | 7S6LS $ | kepiswy o wodn ajqeieg | STS6I'8 Y |decss & | SPEelEs : R s gAY RS Pl SR | 10p
00°009°6 $ :,._»h“m..m_.,ﬁ_..,_..._ 00008t $ 00008 % 000096 § I Bunsop asnoyaiep viec] LAY | GE
e : (610T/1/F) A : D o < 19S[] Ps N - AIDA00DY
o . A _r JqeAed saditle i il * Shies. 3 e 12)sES1(] - 3ANd013 - BUNSO}] Pnoj) SNX3|d 8t
(8102/1/6) 61/81 AdJo e . . . 1as[] pawieN - AJaA003Y
Aep js11] ay) uodn a)qedeg 081199 $ v6'T $ gTse st 1915E81(] - 2A1d2219 - Sunsoy pnoy) snxajd Le
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad J0 . : (810Z/1/L) 61/81 AdJo — : : : 195 pawueN - A12A003Y
Aep 1511y oy1 uodn sqeieg PLETTET $ Aep 1511} ay1 uodn sjqeie] 8E58207 $ w67 $ grse  § SLS 1a3sESI(T - 2A1da013] - Sunsol pnoyy) snxa| ] 9t
{6102/ /61 . l610T/1/t) W 198
fep 1811y ayy uodn 9 00°000°FC 3 61/81 Ad 2Iquieg b 5 0008F § 0% PAeN - AIIA0IIY JANSLSI( [ IeeAy 5S¢
(810T/1/6) 61/81 AdJe s ; . 1950
Aep 1s11y ay) uodn ajqeded L57000'¢6 $ Ly § 0096 § st pawey - 124003y JAIseSI(] YIm SunsoH Jejeay ve
(610T/1/LY 0T/61 AdJo g (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 S . : 198
Aep 15113 2y3 uodn d[qeAey £F'T08 968 $ Kep 15113 ay) uodn ajqede sLloTssT § tely $ 0096y § L8 paweN - A12A003y] 191SESI(] Yim SUnSop Jejeay €e
(pasiaag)
ISTAD.
:m,_ e m@w.:w_.ﬁo (pasiaaa) (pasiada)
Ll el poLg junowy | junowy S321AIAS SUNSOY | D
SULId [, Judwieg poLRg SWLId | Judmied : : : |
Vel 61/0€/9 Afpuory | [enuuy
-81/1/L
€7 189107 $ 9189 T61S [s|Epopqng
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 I (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo iy " . " . < SIRID
Aep 15113 ay) uodn 2jqeied Goa0osT § Aep 1511y 3y uodn ajqeied 00°000°52 $ 80 $ ooor § 005T 005°7 10) uondudsqng A19A032y Sulyoeay [43
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 s (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJo s e p— (s1as] JuaLINOUOD) 00T - [01)
Aep 1511y 2y uodn ajqeAe ] 0000021 $ Aep 15117 ayy uodn 2jqeied 00°000°L1 $ Lol § 00°000°L1S ! 7 1911, [BPOIAL 4 Al AqQ pPa1amog uoniuSooay yooadg 1€
(610T/1/L) 0Z/61 AdJ0 - (810Z/1/L) 61/81 AdJO e 5 . ' y
Kep 1511y 2y uodn ajqeeg | 00 000EE $ | episwy oy uodn ajqeieg | 00000€E  § 134 4 § | LLO0s $ 059 iwld SN - AtogBunueajw | Qg
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad JO S~ (810T/1/L - ’ ; ke R
fep 1511} ot uodn a[qeAeq ¥0'860°C $ JOS2) 61/81 Ad Ul 9qekeg 00°0To | $ 008 $ 009 § 0z uondiasqng §OdH - 199UUeDIPIO | GT
w1 98] yBUILRAIN) S135() (06 - [T Hoddng
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 Ad 3o (R10Z/1/L) 61/81 AdJO HOISLo3(] [EOIU) Pu? SAINSEN Aiifend, pue
& £8°1L9°6 $ ’ e 60°168°8 $ (A543 $ sricy § 1T (TN 12qudsaly 1ad - Bunprewyouag - SO | BT
Aeps1y ay) uodn ajqeied Aep 1511y 21 uodn a[qeAR] A[Eng) [EIIUI[/PIUEPING 3187y, ‘A[SNOIARI
Suinoday saunseay sAemiegaie))
(pasiadl) (pasiadua)
sadaey) sadaey) junowy | junowy (ponunuod)
udwWIAE SULID Y, JUd WAL ’ )
R el poLag L3 d polag Auopy | (enuuy L0 uondrIasqng pasuadIy N
0T/0€/9-61/T/L 61/0€/9-81/1/L

02-6107 Ad YSno1ys £[-9107 A 10J SULSL, Juswed pue sareyd — ¢-v 9[Npayos




0T0T ‘0g dunf 01 9107 “I L[nf
630 § a8eg ‘ouj ‘sarSo[oulda ], HELWSIAN pue neaing yj[eal] [BIOIARYAY
wsunedaq yieay Aa1auojy Jo AJuno) uaamiaq 9/ ¢ [~V Wawaaidy 0] ¢ ON UDWpUAWY

19°000°00Z$ :JejoIqng
siseq ,paaoidde
w3y sty Jo ued se pajesodiosur pue -SE,, PUB , POPaAU-SE,, UE UO JUIWIAISY JO
payoeNe (J [NPaAY2S JO SWI ] 2y 03 30alqns 19°000°007$ 3510109 3y} SuLnp papaau sav1a19§ [euondg | 9v
2q [[eYs AI0F21eD SIY) I2pUN SIDIAIIS ||V 2 SuISudIY [RUOLIPPY Jo Sunjnsuo)

‘S9OIAIDS [BUOISSAJOI] SAITAIIG PAAIISIY

£ (pasiaaa) d
SULIA [, JUdWAR ] saR1eY) POLIdY uondrdsaq
0707/0€/9 USNoaY L, 810T/1/L 0T/61 Ad— 61/81 Ad ok IR
y Sun[nsuo)) [BIUYII [ /[RUOISSIJOLJ d
00°SZI'S8IS sjejoiqng

(810Z/11/T1 W2} 61/81 Ad ut ajqeAeq 00'000°1 $ 00°000°1 § [ i B

; " aWN-auQ) uIFu JUIAWSSISSY O, UOIIIAULOD
(810Z/11/T1 332) 61/31 Ad 1 Ajqehed 00sLe % 00sL  § S uao L, PIRH/AIOS §Od? | tb
(G1IOT/1/F J12) 61/81 A Ut djqeided Qo008 $ 0§ (asuaan]) snidqyy eeay £r
0T/L/TT J12) 61/81 Aqd Ut d[qeied 00°0sL 6% 00°0SL6ES I dnjag asuddi| asnoyaIem ele(] RIBAY | 2
(810T/176 :13) 61/81 Ad ut 3jquied 00'000°%01$ 00008 §$ 01 {asuaor) snidavy Ay | Ty

: (pasiadi) AR DISIAD. (aseyouan

(pasiada) w : junowy (pasiaaa) q d ‘a

SULId I yuduileg Sasaey) poLdd aseyaIng L0 QUILL-U(Q) MIN]) IBMJOS

6T/0€/9-8T/T/L

0Z-610Z Ad YSnoayy £1-910T Ad 10J SWId [, judiked pue sagiey) — ¢-v d[npayds



6J0 6 33eq

(yuviq 1f2] Appuouzjul s1 23vd suy) fo sopurpuia.L 2] )

0TOZ ‘0¢ 2unf 03 9107 ‘[ L[
ou “sa1800uydI [, LEWSION PUB NBAING YI[eal] [eloiAeyag

juauneda(] Yiea] ASIAIUOA JO AJUN0) UIIMIB] 9/ £E ] -V JUAWARITY 0] ¢ 'ON JUSWPUIUIY

"$3010AUI AuB

Sunjuuqns Jo/pue y1om a1} Suya|dwos a10jaq pauniopad aq 01 S2IAI3S PUR IS0 AUl AJUSpI [[1a Ya1ym ‘si| yse) 19afoid e apiaoid |[eys YOLIVILNOD ‘INTFNTITIDY
SIY} JO Y1om Jo 2dods Ay UIYIM $IDIAIIS [euoIssajold pue ‘suondLdsqns “3oUBLBIUTBW ‘SISUIDI| [BUOINPPE Jof A LNNOD 243 £q 1sanbas uspum [euwio) e uodp,

00°00Z°166°TS | € "ON JuswpudWY uonesIqQ AJUN0)) WNWIXEA
ﬁo.ooonOON% _NHOF IAIISIY w:_::mﬁoU _mo_cﬂoo_ﬁ.\um:o_mmowo.ﬂn—
e s o) it o . ALITIGVIT
6€661°16LTS 68" L8V 1€6$ TS8LLOTI'IS 6L°S65°899% 61 LECOLS LOVILNOD WAAIXVIA TV.LOL
10°$T0°8LS 000$ 10°ST0°8LS 00°0$ 000$ Jupjnsuo)) [eIUYd3 | /[BUOISSIJOI ]
00°STI‘S8IS 00°0$ 00'STI'S8IS 00°0$ 00°0$ ISBUOING dWI ] -0U() dIEMYOS
61 LECTETS 00°0% 000% 00°0$ 61 LECETS arempieHq
00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% SIDIAIAG [BUOISSDJOI] paAoiddy
9¢ 1L1'80T°1$ T0'LLI69YS S6'1187TrS 86 T8I CIES 00°0$ FuLLINDAY - SIIAIDS Funsoy
09°615°079% €4 189°107$ 91'89¥°T61$ 00'0LE69T$ 00'000°LS$ SuLLINOY - uondurasqng ASUIDIT ILMPOS
€0°120°989% €Y'621°097$ 6€'8YE0VTS 1TEPSS8IS 000$ SuLLNOY - Hoddng/eourudUIRIA 21EMIJOS
junouwry
JUAWIAITY 07-610T Ad 61-8107 Ad 81-L10T AA LI-910T Ad Alewuing _
[ejoL,

02-610T A USNOIY) £1-9107 Ad J0J SW [, Juswked pue sa8Iey) — €- 3[npayos




