AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT A-13376
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to AGREEMENT A-13376 is made by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as
“COUNTY”) and Netsmart Technologies, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?),

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Agreement A-13376 with CONTRACTOR in
the amount of $2,401,038 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020 for implementation of the
Electronic Medical Record system and professional/technical consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 1 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-1 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$240,104 and for a total revised Agreement amount of $2,641,142 for the term from July 1, 2016
to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 2 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-2 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$49,697, and modified Section E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve to add $120,621
for a total reserve in the amount of $250,303 for Fiscal Year (FY)2018-19 and FY 2019-20 and
for an Agreement increase in the amount of $170,318 for a total revised Agreement amount of
$2,811,460 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to further amend
Agreement A-13376 to revise SCHEDULE A-3 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. This
Amendment modifies Section A. Licensed Software by adding fifty (50) Avatar RADplus Named
User License Maintenance, at a decreased rate, and Avatar Data Warehouse Middleware
Maintenance, modifies Section B. Licensed Subscription by updating Diagnosis Content on
Demand Add-On (Sub) - includes access to DSM-5 Library for 45 users for Fiscal Year (FY)
2019-20, and adding Diagnosis Content on Demand Add-On (Sub) - includes access to DSM-5
Library for ten (10) users, modifies Section C. Hosting Services by adding fifty (50) Avatar
Hosting with Disaster Recovery — Named User, Jifty (50) Plexus Cloud Hosting — Perceptive —
Disaster Recovery — Named User, and Avatar Data Warehouse Hosting, modifies Section D.
Software (New One-Time Purchase) by adding Avatar Data Warehouse License Setup and fifty
(50) Avatar RADplus Licenses for an increase in the amount of $175,148.01 for FY 2018-19 and
$54,895.45 for FY 2019-20, and modifies Section E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve
by decreasing to $50,303.52 for FY 2018-19 for a total modified reserve in the amount of
$200,000.61 for FY 2019-20, for an Agreement increase in the amount of $179,740.00 for a total
revised Agreement amount of $2,991,200.00 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank,)

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
AMENDMENT NO. 3 to AGREEMENT A-13376 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES,
By: INC.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Cbntractor’s Business Name*

Date:
C /},S‘i’ ture of Chair, President, or Vice-
By: President)*
Department Head (if applicable) Joseph McGovern, EVP
Name and Title
Date:
Date: 5/31/19
By:
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)

Date:

Approved as to Form !

By: ///)7'74{4’1 t{)ﬁ@ By: u/uu\/i A,\ A"J’La)

Q( Count)/Counsel (§1 ure of Secrefdry, Asst. Secrqtary,’
\(O
/ il

, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Date: ( / 9 B
Jewailer \Wning ~ Se cretaury

Approved as to Fiscal Provisi% M J, Name and Jitle
Date: ?
By: ( /b\) \0 ) Lt'/ \ 0\

Aueftor/c Co)utroller

(JM

Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management

Date:

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number: A-13376

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 3 of 3




630 [ 98eq

0707 “0¢ 2unyf 01 9107 ‘T AInf

-ou] “S9IS0[ouY29 ], HRUISION PUE Neang [edl] [RIOIARYS

Jueunredsq IeeH ASISUOIA JO AJUNOD) UAMISQ G/ CE[-V JUSWIRAISY 0} ¢ "ON JUSWPUIULY

ITEpS'e8Is 00708 Sgroyqag
( : 6C8CI-V
LT0Z/T/L) 81/LT AL ot TON THOW20IZY Japun "
Jo Kep 1s:y ot uodn ojqeied Y685 Vs Po12A09 218 POLIng 00°08 ! SOUBUSIUIBI SHAS SIOIAISS G/, TEFEAY
ST} 10 Sa81eYD)
6T8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT Ad I CH9%S 0N OS2Iy Jopun 0008 S0URUSIUTEA
Jo £ep 151y oy vwodn S[qeieg - P219A09 218 pOoLIS] 0 I FUIUURDS 9JTAIS JO JUIO - 9A1da0I0J
ST} 0J sa8reyD)
6T8TI-V
(LTOT//L) 8T/LT Ad 96-638°CS TON JUSWRRISY Jopun 00°08 S0UBUSUTRA
Jo Kep 1543 oy} uodn S[qesed s PR12A0D 1R pOLIRg I (ISV) Xopu] ALI2A9S UONIPPY - TeIeAY
ST} 10J sa8ret)
¢ ) 6C8TI-V
10¢/1/L) 8T/LT Ad S TON JUSWSRISY Iopunl . =
Jo Aep 35m] oty nodn o[qeieq LTTIELS PRI5A0D e poLDg 0003 [ Arerogeusg e AuN0D - JUSWASIBY MOIOSH
ST 10 sagiey)
( ) 6C8TI-V
LTIOT/T/L) 8T/LY AL Crore TON JUSWSAITY Iopun .
J0 Kep ismy o) uodn o[qeled LTSS PRISA0D e pouRg 00°08 I SOUETRIUIEN QIMEUBIS- TEEAY
SIg} X0] sa8rey)
6C8TI-V
(L107/1/L) 8T/LT Ad LU LIS TN JUSWORISY Jopun 0008 ouETAIITEIN (OSID
Jo Kep 1513 o) uodn J[qeied = POISAOD TR POLIDJ 00 I UONRZIURFI() SIOTAIIG POSRUBIA - JEIBAVAIA
sIy3 10§ seSrey)y
6C8TI-V
(LT0T/ /L) 81/L1 KA 201818 0N JUOTISIS Y JOpUT 00'08 SOURUSIIIR
Jo Kep 151y o) wodn 9[qeieg = PRI9A0Y IR POLId] I (SM.D) UOLBISYIOA STRISTUI])) - TBJBAV AN
ST} 10] s9318Y)
( ; 678TI-V
LTIOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad Core TON JuewoaIsy Iopun .
Jo Kep 15117 a1 wodn s[qeked LTSS PAISA0D 2T POHIDY 00°03 I QUBUNUIBIN NATED - Te1eAY AN
SI3 10J sa8reyD)
¢ ) 678TI-V
T10T/1/L) 81/LT A4 e 0N JUSHISRISY Jopun . QOUBUSUIRIAl
J0 Kep isuy a3 uwodn ojqeAeg YTese0s1s PRI2A0D 218 POLIDJ 00°03 SLS 95UROTT J9s() pomIeN SN[y mBIeAy
SI} X0] S93IBYD
SULIS T SuOMABY $33aRY ) poLIdg e —— $33.1R1)) poLIdg 40 110ddng

8T/0€/9-LT/T/L

LT/0€/9-9U/T/L

PUE DURUIJUTBIA] SALMIJOS PISTIIN]

02-610T A YSnoIyy £1-9107 AJ 10F SWIOT, Juotuked pue soSIey) — ¢-y S[npayds




0T0T “0€ dunyf 01 9107 1 AIng

630 7982g “oU] ‘So130[OUN99 ], MRWISIAN PUB Nedrng YIesH [RIOTABYRg
usunredo YIesH ASISJUOIA JO AUN0D) UsomIaq 9/ CC 1~V JUSWSAISY 01 € "ON JUSUWIPUSITY
6C8CI-V
(L10T//L) 81/LT A L9°168$ 7ON JuaueRI3 Y opun 0008 ocl SIas[)
Jo Kep 15113 913 wodn 9jqele ] P2I9A0D T8 POLID] © Jeuoippy uonduosqng 1ueuo)) sIsouSerq
ST 10J Sa8rey)
678T1-V
LI0T/U/L) 8T/LT XA 08 1L101S TON JUOWISRIZY 1opun 0008 I (A WS /01 adD
J0 Kep 15Ky o1y uodn J[qeieg PISA0D I8 POLID] 29, sseq uonduosqng JUUOY) SISOUSLL(]
sty 10§ sa81ey)
6T8TI~V
L10T/1/L) 81/LT A ey TON JUSWSRIZY IopUm .
Jo Aep 151y a3 wodn o[qesed sysTe9Ts POISA0O IR POLId] 0008 I [0 WO HeeH A
sty 103 sa8rey)
6C8CI-V
{LI0T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad CIT8Tcs TON JUSWSAISY Jopun 0008 zc uonduosqng
Jo Kep 151y o3 wodn o[qeied - = P319A0S oI POLID] v I98[) SUIQHOSAIJ-UON] - 100UUOIIPIO)
Sy} 10J s8Ry
6C8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT XA LESS6TIS TON JUSTWAAITY Jopum 0008 o1 wonduosqns
Jo Kep 1511y oy vodn s[qefe] P2I9A09 IR POLIdJ QLSS - FLINS TN - WSUUODISPIO)
ST I0Y saSIen))
( ) 6C8CI-V
LIOT/T/L) 81/L1 Ad et TON JUeUeaIS Y Jopun .
Jo Kep 151 oy} wodn o[qeied YILSSIS P219A0D oI pOLID] 0008 ! 1994 SSEE 9UMODIBPIO
ST1 JOF Sa8Iey)
678TI-V
(L10T/1/L) $T/LT A P TON JUIWNFY Jopun 0008 (o501 mySurrean)
Jo Aep is11y oy3 wodn o[qeded PAISA0D I8 POLIRJ I QOUB[[ISAING SIWOIPUAS 199UU0)IEB))
SI) 10J sa81eY)
( ) 6C8TI-V
L1OT/T/L) 8T/LT AA ot TON JuSHieISY opun X
Jo Aep ismy o) uodn sjqeded SV'L68TS P2I9A00 oTe POLId] 00°08 I (5501 TNYSUFUBRJ) TOREZ[UNTIN] 19SUUODIIED)
SI} 10] soS1ey)
( ) 6C8TI-V
LYOT/T/L) 8T/LT AL re TON JUSUIRIZY Iopun .
Jo £ep 1s4] oy wodn o[qedeg VL6IT 018 PAISA0D 9IR POLIdJ 00°0% I (pumoquy) synsoy qe
SIY] 10 SI5IRY))
6C8TI-V
(LT0T/U/L) $1/LY XA e 0N JuoMI2215 Y opun : {someuaieiy
Jo Kep is1y 23 vodn J[qeieg w86ECLS PR12A00 K8 POLIS] 0008 I g RME - 95() [yBulUEalA], JO 1red
st 107 SoS1eT) saop[day) uwondimsqng A[RUOIA 109UU0)SIE))
sagaey) poLRJ SATIRD) POLdJ
SULIA ], JUSMAR, SULI3 ], JUOWIAE, . di
1 d STOE/9-LU//L R e R HORGHOSANS postoarT

0T-610T Ad Y3N0Iy) £1-910T A 10} SWIS, justikeq pue ssSIey) — ¢-y S[npeyos




630 ¢ 98eg

0T0T “0€ Sunf 01 9107 T AInf

“oU] “SOISOJOUI9 [, HEUISION pue neamg yedy [eloraeyeqg !
s reda(] YIesT] ASISTUOIN JO AJUNO.) UaMmIDq G/ CE -V JUSTDISY 0} € 'ON JUSIPUSUTY
86°69€°691$ 00°000°LSS :s[eroiqng
L1oT/yL) 81/LY KA 00°000°58 ‘I »a%q%whu orep 0000S°ZIS 005z SjuRI)
Jo Aep isxy og3 uodn sjqefed 11e)s oy wodn ojqeAed 005z 10] uondrrosqng £10A009y Suryoeay
(LToT/1L) 81/L1 KA 00-000°LTS q ?:w%wO a1ep 0000538 I (s198() IWLIMITOD) (0T - T0T) T ILL
J0 Kep 15.00] 941 uodn o[qesRd 138 o modn S[quATq - BPON <A Aq Patamod uonmsooay] yoeads
“JUAWDIISE
SIT[1 JO 90URIqUINIUD
(L107/1/L) 81/LT Ad 29 2ANN00¥S wodn
J0 Aep 1517 o) wodn J[qeARJ N -
: e sjqeded are sagreq) 00700£°918
0S¢ 01 059 woy uonduosqns 00°000°¢€! . ooP 055/059 Iormarg ST - uogSurures Aw
w uonan LTOT/1/1 st ore( 00°00€°618
1 UOHONPAT SJOI[JII !
1500 SuLLMoaI Ul 23uBy) HES 05< 9T0T/T/L
: : 01 QAFIOBOIIDI
St ole(] UEIS 09
6C8CI-V
LToT/1/L) 81/LT AL - 0N WeWesISy Topun .
Jo £ep 151y o3 uodn o[qese] eseLel P2I9A09 I8 POLIDg 00°08 s1 uoRdHOSqNS SOJE - 192UU0DIPIO
SI} 10] s98mey)
628TI-V (1 9} (NFSuIIeaIAD
°ON 10wW0iSY Jopun SI9S(} 006 - [ €7 woddng noistosg
(LTOT/N/L) 8T/LT A 60'1<8°SS PRI9A00 ST POLID] 0008 Iz [eSTuI[D) PUe SaInseajy Areng),, pue (71D
30 Kep 1543 9 vodn S[qeled = SIy 10] S981BYD Iaqusald xod - Suppewyousq - SOLOA | |
Aeng) TeOnI]H/20UBPINY 91e)),, JA[STOIARI]
Sunroday samseajy sAemuegore))
678TI-V TVNOILdO
°ON] JUOWQIS Y Jopun ('swosks Sunerodo T oY) PUe SPI0dTY IB))
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT RA g PalI2A03 I8 pOLIng . YOLOVIINOD Woq £q panmber syeuriof
Jo Aep 1smy oyl wodn sjqedeg veTeo s st} 10J so81e 0003 I
! iijg} S} [OTBUI 0] PIAISIDI PUR PINISULRI] SO[IJ
oY) 9yejsuen o1 Aiiqedeo snbpum) suonoesueI],
DD 10] I0193UU0Y) FIH IOUUO)SIE))
6C8CI-V
(LTOT/T/L) 81/LT KA . TON JUSUIRRISY Iopun .
Jo Aep 1sny oy; nodn ojqedeg §T9Es PaI13A09 are poLd 0008 ! FOQUEEN 3091
s1) 10 s98reyD)
678TI-V TN Jo Juotarmbar 2anoalqo
0N Ju2ma2i3Y Jopun 2109 SUISeSSOUW STUOLOIS ) 199W 0]
(L10T/1/L) 81/L1 Ad ¥$°779°T$ POISAOD OIR POLIDJ 00°0$ 1 19p10 Ul SPI0J3I [BLI9)A1 JO SuISessapy 10211
Jo Aep 3511y o11 uodn spqedeg o .
st} 10 saSrey)) SuIsSn SOLIRTIWNS [BOTUI]O JO 2FuRyox? jurod-o01
—urod a1 ], — 10399UT0)) TeLIN]SY J09UU0)IR))
678TI-V
L10T/1/L) 81/L1 A . FON JUSWRIFY Iopun .
Jo Aep 151y oy} uodn ojgeleq 00°0% PR19A0D ore POLIDY 00°08 SLS IoTmRIg SIN'T - QIUIO JSUTIIes AL
sIy} 10J sadreq))

0Z-6107 Ad YSnoIgy £1-910T A 10J SUWLIST, JUSWAeJ pue saSTey) — ¢-V o[npoyos



0T0T 0 dunf 03 9[0T I &nf
O] ‘SOIS0[0UNI9 ], HBWSION PUE hedIng YI[esH [eIolARyag
Jusunredsq YifesH ASISTUOAL JO AJUNOY) U9MIq G/ ES[-V WAWRISY 0} € "ON JUSWIPUSUIY

630 1 9%ed

00°0% GI'LEEETS s[e0)qng
swen suogdosTy
X a1 JO A19A1[9p uodn Leete I
VIN 00°0% uwww?m Emwwwhmao 61°LEEETS 0¢ 1oeads Q0TI - PN sndwA[o
soae S FE) (pasiaax)
SULID [, JUTUAR J U MW.MQ.QMM SULId ], JuowuA® J SASIBY) POLIdJ £0 dIeMpIBH
e LY/0S/9-91/1/L
00°0S 00708 sEpoqng
S20IAIOS
Jo Sunapuay uodny
. poseq A[IUOIN palrd .
VIN 0008 5q [[eYS PUe , poLNOU] 00°0$ SInoY O uoreIuLwWR[du PO
SV, 24 0} 218
SOOIAIOG [BUOISSJOL]
Furures], JO SAINOSXY *a1doad ¢ 01 7 10y QOHIN 1B Sururen 9JIsuo
V/IN 00°0$ wodn (DN woxg 00708 0 107 1291, snid 000§ Jo ssuadxs Sururexn juord
PaJ{Iq 2q [[im ST, SWI-9UO = IDATS(] JO JIUD)) WBSE] [RIUSIA
SOIAISS
Jo Sunepuoy wodn)
£
V/IN 0070$ Mmﬂwﬂmﬁwwwﬂwowmm 0070$ smoy ¢ uoneuaa[du] - A10A009y Surgoesy
Sy, 2q 0} are
SO0IAIOS [RUOISSIJOI]
SAZIRYD) poLrag (pastaa)
SuLId Y juomAe g wﬂ\cm\u.z\.ﬁ\h SWLIA ] Juowiieg s3saey)) pod g L0 SIINAIIG [EUOISSIJOXJ
LEO0E/9-9V/ /L
85°789°CIES 0008 S[eoqng
( 6C8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) ST/LT Ad e TON JUSWR3IBY 1apun .
J0 Kep 15113 oy Uodn S[qeked SY'S61°8S PaISA0D ST2 POLIS] 0003 I JuInduog eieAy - SULSOH Pnof) Suxold
SIy} 10] se8rey)
67871~V
(LTOT//L) 81/LT A o7t TON JUeWIR213 Y epun . 19s() PaweN - A194009Y
Jo0 Aep 3sny o) wodn o[qeseg 8L7C8C 0TS P2I2A02 918 POLID] 0008 SLS I9ysesy(] - 9andao1sg - SunsoH pnoy) snxa[d
S 10y se8Iey))
( , 6C8CI-V
LIOT/T/L) 81/LT Ad o TON JUQWIRISY Tapun . 495[] poweN,
J0 Kep 3s4] oy} uodn J[qeieg SL10Tc8¢§ Pa19A02 ore poLRd 0008 sLS = A19A009] I21SeSI(] (M SUIISOL] JBJeAY
sIy 10 s8Ry
sagaey) pordg SISIRYD) POLIdY
SULI ], JURMIAE, - SULIY SWLAT -
Lo ST/0E/9-LI/TIL Lywowfed gy | 0 SRS B

02-610T Ad YSnoxyy £1-910Z Ad 0] SWIOT, WowAed pue soSreq) — ¢-y o[npayos




630 ¢ 3%ed

0T0T “0€ duny 01 91T 1 Amyf

"oU] ‘SOIS0JOUNI9 ], HEWSION PUB NeaIng YNESK [BIOIABYSg
Juswreds(] YIeSH ASI9IUOI JO AJUNOY) Usamlaq G/ E€ -V UatasISy 0} ¢ "ON JUSWIPUSUTY

F6TI09T S 6E'SVEOPT :s[ejopqng
610Z/1/L) 0T/61 Kd JO - (610T/1/1 o — et SOUBURIUIBIA]
Kep 3511y oy uodn 9[qeieg 0005 L $ 139) 61/81 A Ui o[qesed 00sL5¢ 0sTlo  § 000s€'L $ ! 2IEMIPPI SNOYIIBN BIR(] TeTRAY 4
(610T/1/L) 0T/6T KA 3O ot (8107/1/L) 61/81 XA J0 ot . ot
fep 15713 o uodn a[qeAeq SP68sy $ fep 1511y oy wodn oqeed SY68s v SYTee § SY'68SY S ! QOUBUSIUIRIA] NG SIOIAIDS QO JereAy | |\ TT
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad JO e (810T/1/L) 61/81 Ad 3O bt . S SOUBUJUIRIN]
Aep 1503 o1 uodn o[qeied 8Lsyoy $ Aep 3517 oy uodn s[qeAeg 8LSY9Y orLse  § 8I'SY9Y § I SUIIUBOS 901AISS JO JuUIOd - 9A1IdedIa ot
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO -fogf (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 coct . ot SouBURIUTEN
Aep 3511y oty wodn o[qeled 86688°¢ $ Aep 15117 913 wodn o[qeled 86'688°¢ oryee  § 86'688°¢ $ I (ISV) XopuJ AILIDASG UOIDIPPY- TeJeAY 6
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdF0 S (810Z/1/L) 61/81 A4 J0 R . S _
fep 15115 51 uodn sjqekeq LTTIET $ fep 1s1ry o1y wodn ojqeAEg LT1ICT LT601T § LTIIET $ I Awroyousq se Auno)) - JUSWIRISY Mmo10sg -8
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 X430 P (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJo ot . e
fep 15113 5 uodn o]qekeq TOL3TS $ fep 151 2y wodn o[qeAE] TOL3TS STy § COL8TSS 1 S0URUSUIRIN QIMBUSIS- JejeAy L
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 Ad 30 - (8102Z/1/L) 61/81 Ad 3O ot . e soueusmrEy (OSIN)
Aep 11y oy uodn s[qeseq wisls $ Aep 15y o3 vodn s[qekeg CoLsLS sceey $ wisrss 1 UOTIRZIUESI() SIOIAISG PISBURIA - IRIRAVAN 9
|
(610T/1/L) 0T/6T XA JO Cort (8102/1/L) 61/81 XA 30 ot . o SOUBLIITE
Aep 1513 oy uodn o[qeARd ToL8Ls $ Aep 151y oy uodn o[qeieg wisls sty § L8 S 1 (SMD) UOTILISIOAN SUBTOTUI]Y) ~ TRJRAV AJA] S
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AAJO ert (810T/1/L) 61/81 X130 - ) ot
fep 151y o wodn o1qekeg TOL8TS $ fep 15117 oy uodn S[qeARg LTS sty § 0L8IS S I souBUNUIBIN INJTED - TeIeAVAN 14
(610T/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 e (6102/1/v e . ) souBURUIRH
Kep 15113 oy3 uodn os[qeieg 00°00¥'8 $ 139) 61/81 A Ut ajqeked oboeorz 0071 $ 00891 § 08 3SUIDIT J3S[) pawRN SnjdQvy eleAy €
(8102/1/6) 61/81 Ad 30 e . . QOURURJUIRIA]
9404qe papnjout 9A0qE pspnpul fep 15117 o uodn sjqrALg 61°0c0 6v 6L'1T $ 67’19 $ §TT 2SULDIT 19s[} poweN snjd(ryy Ay [4
(610T/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 cepe (8107/1/L) 61/81 KA J0 et . . SOUBUSIUTEIN
Aep sy o uodn ajqeied Ir's6l 60C $ Kep sy ot vodn ajqeleg pr6se 05l 6L1T $ 6V'19¢ § sLS ISURIIT 198() patueN SNV TeteAy 1
(pasiaag) (pasiaax)
sagaey)) (EF 14 i) (pastaax) (pasiaax)
mEh@%»”MW%Nm poLrd mgoﬁommmw%nm poted junowy | junoury QMM_MWHV yoddng pue vV
0T/0€/9 61/06/9 | Afpuo | penummy SIUBTGIUIEIAL SABAPOS PIsUaAY |
-6L/T/L -81/1/L W
¢ ’
020¢ ‘0€ dunf 01 8TOZ ‘T Ainf Jo porad

0T-610T Ad YSnoIys £1-910T Ad 10F SWS ], Juowked pue soSIey) — ¢-V 9[npayos




630 9 93ed

0707 ‘0 aun[ 01 9[0T ‘T Anf

*3U] “S3IS0JOUN09 ], JIEWSION PUR NIy YIS [CIOTARYSE]
Juounede(] YIESE ASISIUOIN JO AJUNO]) UeaMmId] 9/ ¢C [-V USWSAISY 0] € "ON JUSWPUIUTY

TVNOILLJO
('swesAs Sunerado FIE 9U3 PUR SPIOIY

(6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 -cagt (810T/1/L) 61/81 X430 S . g 212 YOLOVILNOD Woq Aq parnbs1 syeuriof
Aep 151y o1y uodn 2[qeAR] €LS98T $ Aep 1513 9y uodn d[qeseg veTeoT ss8le  § vsTe9Ts ! 91 YOJBUI O] PIAISISI PUB PIPIWISURL] SI[IY Lz
ot aje[suer) o3 Aifiqededs onbrun) suonoesuRi],
DD 10 10)09U0)) HIE IOSUL0IR)) | |
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 XA 30 . (8102/1/L) 61/81 A4 30 ) . . ”
fep 15y o uodn s[qeked LS'98T $ fep 35113 ot wodn oqekeg STT9T S8'IT $ [SACTAN I XOqIEEN 21T | 19¢
T JO JuawaIbax
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 X430 (810/1/L) 61/31 Ad30 2A122[q0 2109 BUISESSI AORIS O oo
€L°698°C $ ¥$729°C IS IFAN ¥STTOTS I 01 J3PI0 UI SPI03] [BLIRJAI JO SULBLSSAN 921 | |GC
Aep 151y oy uodn a1qeie g Aep 113 o wodn a1qedeg SUIST SOLIPWWNS [COM[o J0 S5UPGoXd 1Iod
-o1-qutod 91 ], — 10J0SUNI0Y) [RLISYY J0UU0)IIR])
(6102/1/L) 0Z/61 K430 . (810T/1/L) 61/81 XA J0 ) . )
fep 15113 otp wodn ojqeAtd SEVLE $ fep 1511y o1 wodn ajqeAed L9168 S0 $ 959 $ 9¢l §195() [EUONIPPY tondLiosqng Jusjuo) sisouselq | |4
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 . (6102/1/%) 61/81 K2 J0 . . . SI3sn O] J0J ATRIQIT $-INS 01 $§309€ Sapnjoul
Aep 15113 oy uodn ojqedeg 00°9¢e€ $ Aep 1511y a3 yodn 3jqehed 0078 008 $ 00'9ee § ! - (qQnS) UO-PPY PUBLUS( U0 JUUC] SisouSei €
(6107/1/L) 07/61 AdJO . (810T/1/6) 61/81 Ad30 R . s 198N G 10] ATRIGUT G-INS( 0F SS90 Soprjoul
Aep 15117 o1 nodn o[qele] SPESET $ Aep 1811y o1y wodn o[qeiRg 11961 croer  § SYESET S I - (qng) UO-ppV pURS( U0 TUSIUO0) SISOUSEI(] [£4
(6102/1/L) 0Z/6T K430 N (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 e . e (AWSa/ot
Kep 1s1y ot vodn s[qeheq 00°STTTL $ Aep 15117 913 UOdn S[qRARg 08'1L1 01 oLy § 08'ILT0IS I aDD 99 sseg vonduodsqng JUSIUO)) SISOUSLI(] 1
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 A4 30 - ot (8102/1/L) 61/81 K430 ) - )
fep 1513 o uodn s[qeAeg 9TLS9 8T $ fep 1517 o) uodn o[qEARg S¥'$TT9T SYre8IT § SY'STTITS I [eHOd JuIoquiEeAw | |07
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 Ad 3O e (810T/1/L - . . wondiosqng
Aep 31} o1 uodn o[qeled 9e5LI s $ JOo se) 61/81 AUl 9[qeked 0o'8ris 00°¢1 $ 00'9st $ 33 I9s() SWQUIDSIII-UON - J03UU0)ISPIO 61
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 A4 J°0 I (8107/1/L rorat . o uonduosqng
fepsnyoquodnsjqeheg | OB $ ) josygppy xquromedeg | V096 EE 00%01  $ | 008CT$ Le 13qUosaLd - FLLINS TN - Powuopwep | | ST
610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO . 810T/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 e . et !
%m, o o\ew ol | vrss $ %w Ham o\ﬁv b8 oiog | PULSST oL6TT  § | vILSSTS I 234 350 1PAWOOIPIO | |£T
{6102/1/L) 0T/61 X430 . (810%/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 o . o gt (os) rySumesyy) | |
Aep 15177 913 uodn 2[qedeg SYLes T $ Aep is117 o) uodn o[qeAed SYL681 arssl  § SYLE81S I SOUB[IOAMS SNLOIPUAS JOSUUODRRY) | | 9T
6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 gt 10T/1/L 1 Adj0 ot . o i
aMn -~ u\av ey | et s |- mw e mﬁv ot aatog | SYL6ST Trsst § | SyLeSTS I (350 MyBuuEa) wonezmmuy om0 | ST
10T/T/L) 0T/61 AdJO R 10Z/T/L 0 rqe . R
bmm - o\ﬁv Al | wetror 8 amw i o\av LA | weror €€ § | YL61I01S I (pumoquy) smsey qe | [T
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO et (810T/1/L) 61/81 X430 et : pee (,UBISIUTEIN] [ENUUTY - 35() [ABUIEIN, JO 1red
Aep 1517 o uodn ojqeled woees L $ Aep 1513 o1y uodn a[qedeg T86ESL sy § T86ESLS 1 saoe[dey]) uonduosqng ATIUOIA] 109UUODRIE]) €T
(pIsiaax)
(pasiad)
sadie
(pas1aaa) sagaey) (pasiaa) oiuU Mw-mwz..v Mﬂ..w-m%u.: (pasiaa)
STLIA ], JUS WAL J poLRg 0Z/0S/9 smIs J, Juatike g POLIdd ¥ Vo3 v £10 uondrsqug pasuaary | g
T 61/T/L 61/0€/9 Aoy enuny
-81/1/L

0Z-6107 Ad Y3001y £1-9107 A 10f SWIS, Juswiked pue saSTey) — ¢-V o[npayos




020Z ‘0 dunf 01 9107 ‘1 Amf

630 £ 98eg *2u] “s91S070U09 ], HeWISJaN pue nesmg R [eI0IARYag
Jusunreda(T [ITeoH A2IRIUOA] JO AIUNOD) U90M12q 97EE [V WAUISAISY 0} € "ON JUSWPUSUrY
WLLY6YY  § S6'TISVTHS :s[epoqag
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 XA 30 g (8107/1/L) 61/81 A4 30 cepre ) e s
fep 15113 9 vodn S[qeAtg SYS61’8 $ fep 1515 o uodn sjqekeq S¥'s61'8 $ S678% $ SPS618$ I Ipdiog reteay - SUNSOH pnop) snxald | |0t
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO -anat (610T/1/1) ‘o . o 3
Kep 1511} oy, uodn o]qeAeg 000096 $ 61/31 Ad SlqeAeq 000087 $ 00008 § 000096 § I UISOH Jsnoyarey eje( ®IBAY | (6E
(610Z/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 aceiT (610T/1/%) . . . 185(] poureN - A19A009y
Aep 1s117 ayy uodn jqeied 00'9s8'C $ 61/81 A 9[qeheq 00viL $ 9Ly $ aLs s 0s I315BSI1( - 2A13d00I9{ - SUnSOH pnoi) snxafd 8¢
(8107/1/6) 61/81 K430 Tof . . Jos) paureN - £194099Y
Aep 15117 oY) uodn o[qrARg 08%19°9 $ v6T $ 8TsE S see 1915ES1(] - 9A1d9019 - SUNSO] PNO[Y) SNXA[J Le
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 Ad IO S (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJO S ) . 198[) POEN] - A10A003Y
Kep 1113 o) uodn d[qeieg yI'eTe 8c $ Aep 11y oy uodn a[qeied 8e's8c 0T $ v6C $ 8Tse  § sLs Ia9sesi( - 2ande01sd - Sunsol puo[) snxold | | 9€
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 A 30 anat (610T/1/7) a0 . . @spy |
Aep 15113 oy3 uodn s[qeieg 00000¥T $ 61/81 AJ 3Iqeied 000009 $ 000y $ 0008y $ 08 paureN - A13A003Y I9iSesi(] yum Sunsoy Iejeay | ¢ S€
(810T/1/6) 61/81 AdJ0 e . ) 1080
Kep 35113 oy uodn s[qeAeg L5000°€6 $ ey $ 00967 § see patueN - A19A009Y 1915esI(] Yl SUnSOL] IejeAy vE
(610T/1/L) 07/61 AdJ0 gt (810T/1/L) 61/81 A3 J0 - . . sy
Aep sy oy uodn d[qeheq 7208 96¢ $ Aep 1511y otp uodn 2[qeleg sLI0TS8T % 2214 $ 00967 $ sLs paueN - A19A009%] I9ISBSI(] Y SUISOH IejeAy 13
( ) (pasiaag)
PISIAAL )
S9SIBY) (pasia) (pasiasa) >
(posiaox) sosaey) (pstaax) N . (pasiaax)
poLiRdg nomy | juncumy SIIIAIOS Sun)so -
SULID [, JUSIAR g poLing STLI? I, JURWARY 61/0/9 ATpuomy S— £0 . S sUNSOH D
07/0€/9-61/T/L -ST/T/L .
£r°189°107 $ 91°89°T61$ srezopqng
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 A 30 e (8107/1/L) 61/81 KA 30 e . . . SR
Aep 5113 o) uodn d[qeAe] 00'000°sT $ - Kep sy oy uodn a[qeieg 00°000'sT $ €80 $ ooor - § osT 0057 107 uondusqng A10A099y SUNIEYY [4s
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 K430 anne (810T/1/L) 61/81 2430 e B S (s1980) JULIINOUOY) T - T0T)
Aep 15113 9u3 wodn ojqele] 00000 L1 $ Aep 1507 otp vodn s[qeseg 00°co0 L1 $ Loow'l § 00°000°LTS [ 7 191, [ePOIN Al Aq pa1amod uoniuSoosy yosadg 1€
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 AdJ0 anné (810T/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 anné i )
fep 15T o1 todn sjqeAey 00°000°¢E $ fep 151 o wodn ojqeAeg 00°000 €¢ $ €Ty $ LLoS  § 059 Jorwmalrd SWT - anrogsurures JAwr | | Q€
{610T/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO o 8107/1/L - . .
fep 1513 o uodn SjqeAeq 10'860°C $ 3O S€) 61/31 Ad U SlqrAed 000261 $ 008 $ 0096 §$ 0T uondinsgng §OJH - 19UU0DIPIO | 16T
(T 98] TIBUIUBSIA) S198[) 0OS - [T Hoddng
OIST09(] [BOTUI[) PUB SAMSEIA AUEnd), pue
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 X130 ot (8T0T/1/L) 61/81 A4 JO ot . . e s
€8'1L9°6 $ 60'158°8 $ Tise  $ | svITy § [£4 W(TAIN) 1oqu10sa1g ¥od - Sunjreunyouag - OB | | QT
Aep 1511y oy wodn o[qeleg . Aep jsmy oty vodn 2[qedeg AN[END) [EOU[/50uBpIAL 360y, -ATSNOIASLY
Sunoday] seImsesJA sAemyregore)) | !
(pasiaax) (pasiaax)
sadrey) sagaey) JUNOWY | JUNOUTY (ponunuod)
SULI I, JU9WIAE SULIRJ, JUSWAE N ik
L¥ d porg L3 d porrog fppuoyy | enmoy | A0 wondipsqng posmoory | | 3
02/0€/9-61/1/L 61/0€/9-81/1/L

02-610T A YSnoIq) L1-910T Ad I0J SULR, JuswAed pue s9Iey) — ¢-V [Npayos




630 g 98ed

00T ‘€ dunf 01 910¢T 1 A0S |

"3U] “$91S0JOUYIS ], JBWISION PUR Neomg YIes}] [BIOIABYag
usurredo(] Il ASISTUOIN JO AUNOD) U29M19q 97 €]~V WSSy 0] £ "ON JUSIPUSUIY

19°000°002$ :[e10)qng

siseq ,pasoidde

JueweaISy sny Jo yed se pajeiodioour pue -Sg,, PUE ,pOPIoU-SE,, UR U0 JUSWSITY JO
payoeNR (J S[Npayos JO SULIR], 2y 03 303[qns 19°000°007$ 95103 9} SULMpP Papasu s391A1S reuondo | 9f

9q [TBYS AI0591e0 SIY} JopUN SIOIAIAS [[Y 29 SWISULY [RUONIPPY 10 SUn{nsuo)

‘S9OTAISS [RUOISSAJOI] :SOITAIDS PIAIOSDY

(pasiaaa)
STLIS [, JUSWARJ soS1eY)) poLag uondridsa(q
0T07/0€/9 USNOIUL 8TOT/T/L :0T/6T Ad — 61/8 .
0 - - he
c € LSt Ad SUNNSUO)) TEIUYDII I /[EUOISSITOL] a
00°SZI‘SSIS :s[eropqns

. ‘000° e §1S00
(8T0T/11/21 30) 61/81 Ad W 2[qeAed 000007 $ 00'000°T $ I owT-ouQ suiStg uomssassy o, uonsomuoyy | IV
(8T0T/LL/TT H9) 61/81 Ad W I[qeded 0o'sie  § 00SL $ s w01 PRRHAJOS SOd° | i
(610T/1/7 H5°) 61/81 Ad Ul 3|qeded 00°000°0+$ 00008 $ 0 (ssuoory) snidqvy xereay | €
(8102/1/T1 33°) 61/31 Ad u 9]qedeq 00°0SL°6£$ 00°0SL°6€$ I dnyag oSUR0IT ASNOYSIEM BIR(] JEIBAY | T
(810%/1/6 12) 61/31 A Ut sjqehed 007000018 00008 § 0€1 (esuoory) snidavy rreay | T

(pas1aax) (pastaaa) (pastaa) (poasiava) (eseyoang
SULID I, JumiAeJ $9S1eY )y POLIdJ junowry £0 a

: sserpIng QUILT ~OU() MAN]) JIBMIJOS

61/0€/9-8T/T/L

0T-610C Ad YSnOIy) L1-910C Ad 10§ SWIS], JuowAey pue soSTeyD — ¢-V S[patos




630 6 98ed

(yupjq 321 Apvuonuaziur s1 23vd S1yz fo LopUIDUIIL DY ])

JuounTeda(] [ESH ASIOIUO JO AJUNOY) U2amIaq 9/ CE -V JUaaISy 01 ¢ "ON JUSWIPUSUTY

0707 ‘0¢ duny 03 9107 ‘T AInf
"2U] “S9IS0[OUN99 ], JIEWS]AN PUR Neaing YE}] [BIOIABYIG

*$9010AUT AUe

Sumruqns 10/pue 0. 31 Sugsydured 210§oq pawiioprad 9q 03 $90IAISS PUR 1500 otf) AJIUSPI [[1s Yorym Is1] st} 109fo1d & apraocid [[eys YOO VIINOD ‘ININITIDV

ST} JO SHOM JO 2d09S oY} UTYIIM SIJ1AISS Jerorssajold pue ‘suondLosqns “QOUBUSIUIBW ‘SISUSOT] [BUONIPPE 10 X INNOD U1 £q Isonbar uepLm [ewwioy & uodp

00°00Z°T66°C$ | € "ON IUSWPUSUIY UOTESIqQ ANUNOY) WRWIXE
19°000°00C$ 210, 9AI3S9Y FuUNNSUO)) [BIIUYD ] /[EUOISSJOI]
ot et et ALITIGVIT
6€661°16L°CS 68°L8Y 16 TS8LLOTI TS 6L°S65°899$ OULEEOLS | 15N T NOD INUATXYIN TV LOL
10°ST0°8LS 00°0% 10°$20°8L$ 00°0$ 00°0$ SuNINSUO)) [BIIUNI [ /[EUOISS3JOI]
00°SCI°S81$ 00°0$ 00°STI°S81$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 3SBUOIN SWI]-OU() SIEMIPOS
6T LECETS 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 6I°LECTEI$ | oremprey
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 0008 $901AI0G [RUOISSJOIY paAoiddy |
9$ 1L1°80T° 1S TO'LLY69T$ S6' 118 Vs 85°T89°CIES © 00708 SULLINOYY - SIIAISS SUNSOH
09°615°079% €7 189°10C$ 91'89+°T61$ 00°0LE691$ 00°000°LS$ | SuLLnooy - uonduosgng SSUSdIT 2IBMIOS |
€0°120°989% €7 6T1°09C$ 6€°87E°0C$ 1T EhSS81$ 00°0% SULLINONY - J10ddng/oouBUSIUIRIN 2reMYOS
JUnoUry ﬁ
JHOWARITY 0Z-6T0T XA 61-8T0T Ad 81-L10T XA LI-9T0T XA Arewrmng
[elo]

0Z-610T Ad YSnoxy L1-910T A I0J SWLIS, JuswAed pue so8Iey) — ¢~V [Npayos




