DocuSign Envelope |ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO AGREEMENT A-13376
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to AGREEMENT A-13376 is made by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as
“COUNTY?”) and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Agreement A-13376 with CONTRACTOR in
the amount of $2,401,038 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020 for implementation of the
Electronic Medical Record system and professional/technical consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 1 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-1 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$240,104 and for a total revised Agreement amount of $2,641,142 for the term from July 1, 2016
to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 2 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-2 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$49,697, and modified Section E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve to add $120,621
for a total reserve in the amount of $250,303 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 and
for an Agreement increase in the amount of $170,318 for a total revised Agreement amount of
$2,811,460 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 3 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-3 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$179,740 for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, and modified Section E. Professional/Technical
Consulting Reserve to the amount of $200,000.61 for a total revised Agreement amount of
$2,991,200 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to further amend
Agreement A-13376 to revise SCHEDULE A-4 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS to
decrease Section A: Software Maintenance/Support in the amount of $5,775, Section B:
Software License Subscription in the amount of $84, Section C: Hosting Services in the amount
of $11,514, Section D: Software — One-Time Purchase in the amount of $79,750, and
Professional/Technical Consulting in the amount of 78,025.01 for a total decreased amount of
$175,148.01 for FY 2018-19 and increase the Professional/Technical Consulting “Reserve” in
the amount of $175,148.01 for a total revised “Reserve” in the amount of $375,148.62 at no
change to the total Agreement amount not to exceed $2,991,200 for the term from July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2020; and

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend
AGREEMENT A-13376 in the following manner:

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 3




_ DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

1. SCHEDULE A-4: CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS replaces SCHEDULE A-3 —
CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. All references in the AGREEMENT to
SCHEDULE A-3 shall be construed to refer to SCHEDULE A-4.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

3. This AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be effective November 1, 2019,
4. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be attached to AMENDMENT NO. 3,

AMENDMENT NO. 2, AMENDMENT NO. 1, and to the original AGREEMENT A-
13376 executed by the COUNTY on December 16, 2016.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc, Page 2 of 3




_ DocusSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
AMENDMENT NO. 4 to AGREEMENT A-13376 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

w LS

xy
B Conlre acts/Purchasm/g @4‘??@@ '
Date: / ’/’ Y// ?

By: %VW

Department Head (if applicable)

Date: Il’l%/wlf
By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form !

Ofzees, palta”

By:

-«"’J _D?/O Coffnty Counsel
o
/7
1014/

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisio% w’
By: /L./

Augitor/ Cﬁ‘n{roller
Date:

10"+

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management

Date:

CONTRACTOR

NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.

/)Contractor’s Business Name*
By: Y] r—/’”’“‘_‘/

ature of Chair, President, or Vice-
President)*

TJoserll MGoyenn) SVF

Name and Title /

0F-27-2019

Date:

By:
\ SlgnatLpé fSecretary,Mecretary,

CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Jenwnker \Ming chm‘m/vv]

Name and T tle

4-7%0-14

Date:

County Board of Supervisors” Agreement Number: A-13376

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement,

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department

Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc.

Page 3 of 3




DocuSign Envelope |ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

630 1 982g

0707 ‘0 dunf 019107 ‘T £t

“ouy ‘s9130[0UT09 ], HRWISION] pue Nealng [Redr] [RIOIARYSg

JuetnIRda(] R ASISJUOIA JO AIUNOD) U99MIAq 9/ £E -V JUSWSRISY 0] § "ON JUSWPUSUTY

1T°€PSS8IS 00°0% :sTel03qNs
( ) 6C8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT AA ot TON JUSUISAITY Iopun .
J0 Aep 151y o3 uodn sjqede g Y685 ¥S PSI9A09 9B POLI] 00°03 I SOUCUSHIIEIN SHTLS SIOLAISS qI M, TEIeAY
ST} I0] s981eq)
6T8TI-V
(LTOT//L) 81/LT Ad ST CH9S 70N USRS 1opun 0008 OB
JO Aep 151y oq} nodn S[qeded I PRISA02 I POLIRJ 00 I SUTUUROS 90IAISS JO JUIOJ - oAandesro g
I} 10] S381BY)
6C8TI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT A4 96°638°8 ON JTSWARISY Iopun 003 SOUBTLIUTEIN
JO Aep 151J 511 wodn S[qeded © PRISA0D 9IB POHIRJ 0 I (JSV) Xepu] A1LI9ARS UONOIPPY - IEIBAY
ST} 107 S981ey)
( ) 678TI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad R TON JUSTIARIBY Iopuil .
JO Aep 1511y o wodn S[qEAT LTTIEIS PAIGAGD BI¢ POLIST 00°0% I ATRIOIfoUSq SB AJUNO)) ~ TUAUWIASISY MO0I0SY
ST 10] S98Iey)
( ) 6C8¢I-V
LIOT/T/L) 8T/LT AL L ore TON JUSUISISY IopUn .
J0 £ep 1sxy o uodn sjqeie g CO'L8ISS PAISA0D QIB POLIDJ 00°0$ I 90UBUSUIBIA] SIMBUSIS-H JEJBAY
sl I0] seSrey)
6T8TI-V
(LT0T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad L0 LSTSS 0N JuSweaIFy Jopumn 0008 oomeualurE [y (OSIN)
JO Aep 1517 541 uodn o[qefeg z PSI9A0D 9IR POLIRJ I UORZIUBTI() S9IIAISS PISBUEIA] - TBIBAV AN
SIy} 10} S981BY)
6781~V
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT AL 20 LST°CS 0N JUSUeRISY 1opun 08 QOUBUSIITE
JO Aep 1511y oyl wodn o[qedeg = PAISA0J 9IB POLISJ 000 I (SMD) UOTIRISYIO M SUBIOTUI) - JBJRAYATAL
SIY 10J $931RY)
« ) 6T8TI-V
T0T/T/L) 8T/LT Ad ot TON JUSWRAUBY Iopun .
JO £ep 1511y oq1 wodn S[qeieg O'L3TS$ DPAIOAOO Ore POLIR 00°08 I SOUBTRIUFEIN INJTBD - FeIeAY AN
ST} 10] S98IRY)
( ) 6781~V
LIOT/T/L) 81/LT Ad e TON JUSWSaIFy Iopun . SOUBUSIUTEN
Jo £ep 153 21 wodn 9[qele] yCose0s1s PRISA0J SIB POLIDJ 00°0% SLS 9SUSDLT 15S[) PouieN Sn[dq vy IBIeAY
SIf 10 s98rey)
suLIa I JuomAe g 33187 poIag suLR ], JuowAeg sogdaey)) poag s 1oddng

ST/0€/9-LT/T/L

LT/0E/9-9T/T/L

PUE IUBUIIUILTA] T8I OS PIsTIN|

0T-610T7 Ad YSNOIYl £1-910T AJ 10J SWIST, JuSWARJ PUe SOSIRYD — $~V S[OPSYDS



020T “0¢ Swnf ©3 910T T Anf
630 7 98eq "oU] “$9180]0UY99 ], 1TRWSION] PUB Neamg Y[l [EIOTABYRg
JusuniredsJ [IRSH A9I9UOI JO ATMOY) U9233q 9/,£E [~V IUAWSIITY 0]  "ON JUSWPUSULY

6C8TI-V
C1oT1/L) 81/LT Ad 191638 TON JUSWeRIZy Iopun 00°08 s198[)
Jo Aep 38137 o3 uodn ojqeded PSISA09 9IE POLIDJ 91 [eUOnIPPY uonduosqng Jusuo;) SISouFer(]
sy} 107 seSrey)
6781~V
(LT0T/1/L) 8T/LT A 03 TLIOLS TON JUSWIRIZY 15pun 08 (AWSa/ 01 oD
J0 Aep 1513 913 uodn ojqele g P3ISA0D OTB POLIRJ 000 I 394 oseg uondLosqng JULIUo)) SISCUSer(
ST} 10 S93IBYD)
( ) 6C8TI-V
LIOT/T/L) 8T/LT A4 R ON JuemeaIdy Iopun .
3O Aep 15101 91 uodn o]qeheg SY'STT9cs PAISAOD 98 POLIDJ 00°08 1 L e R
SIq 0] s98reT))
6C8CI-V
(L102/1/L) 81/L1 Ad CTZ8I%CS 0N JUSWSRI3Y 10punl 008 c uonduosqng
Jo £ep 151y o3 wodn 9[qede = z PSISA00 OIB POLIDJ 00°03 43 I9S[) SUIQLIOSAIJ-UON] - JOSUUOYIPIQ)
SIq} J0] sa31et)
( ) 67871~V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT A4 gt TON JUemearsy Iepun . uondrosqng
J0 £ep 15113 o wodn o[qeAeg LESSETIS PSI9A09 IR POLIRJ 00°0$ 01 I9QLOSaId - ALIAS TIL] - 199TU0DISPI0
SIY} 10J S981RY)
. ) 6781~V
10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad e TON JUOWSRIBY Iapun .
JO A®p 151y og wodn S[qrARg YULSS1S PRISAQD S8 POLID] 00°0$ I 994 958g 199UUODIPIO
S1y 10] sa8rey))
6T8TI-V
(LT0T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad CHLESIS “ON JUSWaaI3Y 9pum 08 (o5) [gSuTTES )
Jo £ep 15173 oy mwodn o[qeieg o PAISA0D 9TB POLIDJ 000 I QOUB[[ISAINS OTUIOIPUAS JOSUTO)IIR))
STy} 10§ S981ey)
( ) 6C8CI-V
LIOT/T/L) 81/LT AA . ot TON JUSTWORIS Y IopUL .
J0 £ep 1511} o wodn S[qEAeg SYL68TS POISAD 3T POLISg 00°0$ I (350) I SUTLIA]) UWOTIEZIUNTI] }0ULO))IIBY)
SIq} 10} seB1ey)
( ) 6C8TI-V
LIOT/T/L) ST/LT AL e TON JUSWSAITY Iapum X
Jo £ep 151y o3 wodn o[qeieg yL'61T 018 PAISA0D 98 POLIDJ 00°08 I (punoqup) sinsoy qe1
Syl 10] so8rey))
6781V
(LI0T/1/L) $1/LT &d wecrg | FoNIueweasy sapm : R TTANTEI
Jo Aep 151y o1 wodn s[qeieg goes L PSI9A0D IR POLISJ 00°0% I g Hﬂwqﬁw - 95[) [N ORI, JO 3T
s1qp 103 S3B10) sa0p[doy) uondLosqns ATUIUOIA] 109UUO)ITE))
$3318Y ) POLAJ $33IRY) poMag
STLI3 ], Judwde - SULIJ |, JHJAE . d
1 d ST/0E/9-L1/T/L Lyemied | peggoyry | M0 FORGHONARS pastaarT

_DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

02-610T Ad USnoIq) £1-910T A J0J SWIR[ juswked pue sarey) — $-V 9[npeyos




DocuSign Envelope |ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

630 ¢ 93eg

0T0T “0€ dunf 019707 ‘T AIn[

“oU] ‘S9I50[0UY09], HEWSION PuE neeIng Yi[ea] [RIOTABYag]
Jounredo WERIH AQIQIUOIA JO AJUNOY) woamlaq 9/,¢¢ [~V JUSWRISY 01  "ON JHWPUSUTY
86°69€°69T$ 00°000°LS$ - S[eroqng
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT A4 e I En\m%wo orep o STURLD
J0 Aep 1517y o1 wodn 9[qeie g 00°000 58 1Te3s o uodn o[qeAey 00005218 00s¢ 00¢°7 103 uondrLosqng 104009y Surngoesy
(LI0T/L/L) $1/LT Ad 00°000°LLS ] £ratoarso 53D 0000588 . (s1957) Jue2IMOT0) 00T = 10T) T HIL
JO Aep 1s11] o3 wodn o]qedeg 11e3s 9 wodn o[qeAeg TePOIALL A Aq PoIamog uonrudooay yoeadsg
TUSWISI5E
SIU} JO SOURIqUINLOUS
(L107/1/L) 8T/LT A4 29 aarmosxs mod
J0 Aep 1s1] o1 wodn o[qeAR] e
; e o]qeded am sa8ren) 007005918
0SS 01059 oy vonduosqns 00°000°¢<$ . DOor 055/059 Iormalg ST - SpuIogSurires AW
wr oo LIOT/T/T st ote] 00°00¢°61%
T UOTJONPAI S}99[Jal o -
1500 FuLumoal ur a3uey) HELS 058 “910T/T/L
’ 0] 9A19B0N2I
SI 9B He1S 059
6¢8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT A o) ot ON JUSWRIFY Iopurn .
JO Aep 15113 913 wodn 9[qeleq ESELS T PAI9A09 9IR POLIDJ 00°0$ s1 uoRduosqns SOJH - 10PUUOIPIO
SI} 10 s98TRy)
678CTI-V u(T 980} TNF3UTTEagA)
"ON Juewoo1dy Iopun s19s0) 00S - [ €7 woddng uorstoa g
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT A4 60°1S5°SS P319A09 318 POLIdY 0008 I [eQIUl[D) PUE SeInsea]y Aiend, pwe (7NN
JO Aep 1511y oU1 wodn o[qeARJ ~ ST 10] S98reT) 0 19qLI0sa1] 19d -~ SunjreuROULg - SOLIAIA]
AqIreng) TesTu)/90uepiny) ore)),, A[SIOMaL]
Sunrodoy somsesy sAemyIeJaTe)
6T8CI-V TYNOILJO
"ON Juemwao13y Iopun (‘sw=sAs Sunerado FII SYI PUB SPIOITY 9I8)
(L107/1/L) 8T/LT A4 e PII9A00 QIe POLIOg . FOLIVILINOD g0q £q pomnbai syeuriof
e dn e ¥$TT9CE 5 00°0% I
JO Aep 1511y o1 wodn s[qeded SI} 107 s938TRY) S} YOTBUW 0] PIAISIQI PUB POUTWISUBI] SO
a3 sre[suen o) AIiqedes onbrun) suonoeswRI]
(DD 10] 10}03UUOY) HIH 109UUODTRD)
¢ 6C8CI-V
T0T/T/L) 8T/LT Ad . 0N JueeaIfy Iopun .
J0 Aep 1smy oq3 wodn o[qeded $TT9s PSISA09 9B POLIS] 00°0% ! XoqUiEN 1021
1] 10J sa8rey)
67871~V ZOUA 30 1uswarmbal 9A1109[q0
0N JusmeeIdy Iopun 2102 SUIBRSSOUI OTUOIIS[S I} 199UI O}
(L107/1/L) 8U/LY Ad ¥$TT9CS PSISA09 9k POLISJ 00°0$ I I9PIO0 UL SPI0JII [B1I9fel JO SurSesssjA] 1091
JO Aep 151y o1 wodn o[qede] -
S} 10J s38TRey) Buisn sorreTITINS Teorur]d Jo 98weroxs 1urod-o0)
-uzod 97T, — 10199UU0)) [RII]ey 109UU0)Ie))
6C8CI-V
TON JUoTR9IS Y Iopun
(L107/1/L) ST/LT Ad 00°08 N3 v 19p 00708 cLc IBIWeIg ST - STogBuTRe TAw

JO Aep 1511y oyl wodn o[qeAR]

PSISA09 SIR POLIDg
I} 107 s98rey)

0Z7-610T Ad YSnoIyy £1-9107 AJ 10F SWIS], Juowihed pue saSIey) — -V 9[npayos



_DocusSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448

0207 “0€ @unf 01 9T0T ‘T ATR[
630 7 9%eg “0U] “S91Z0[0UY0s ], MeWIS)AN Pue NeeIng Yol [eIoTAByag
Juswiredo(q Yifeo ] AQI9TUOIA] JO AIUNO)) UIMIR] G/ £ € [~V IUAWIRIBY 0} & 'ON JUSWPUSUY

0008 6T°LECETS sferoqns
sten QuoydomIA
V/N 00°0$ Y3 3O A10ATI0p TOdN 61°LECCIS 0S . :
o[qeked oxe segeg)) 1yeadg 00ZTIJ - FUARIY sndwA[O
sog1e 0LId (pastaan)
STLIA ], JUaTHAB J wH\cM\WMH\.H\W SULIA ], JUdWIAR Y $3318Y)) pOLId £0 JIBMPIBY
LI/0€/9-9T/1/L
0008 00708 S[e03qng
SOOIAIOG
J0 Suwepuoy uodn
. poseq ATqIUOIN pa([ig .
Smo uoneuawe[d O+
V/IN 0008 3q [[PUS U ,poLmau] 00°0% 40 LeIuSwaal] [ePOALJA
Sy, 99 0} oI
S9OIAISG [BUOISSAIOI]
Surures], JO 2AIMO9XT - -o1doad ¢ 01 7 107 QDHIA 1e Sururen 911sU0
VIN 0008 wodn (THOW wox 00708 0 107 T st1d 000 Jo esuedxe Sururen jusijo
PII1q 99 [I4 ST, SW-9UO = ISAUS(] JO 191U [IRSL] [BIUSIA
S90TAIOG
J0 Surropusy wodp)
V/N 00°0$ Mmﬂﬂmﬂho_wm,wmm 00°0% smoy uoreIuaws[dm] - A194059Y SuIyoRy
SV, 99 01 31
S3OIAIOG [BUOISSJOI]
$9318q)) poLId (postsa)
SULId I, Judwide J wH\cm\w;\.H\H\h SWLIA Y, juamie J sag1ey)) poLag £0 SIDIAIIG [BUOISSITOIT
LT/0€/9-9T/T/L
8S789°€IES 0008 -sfero3qng
( ) 6C8TI-V
LI0T/T/L) 8T/LT A cepre TON JUSWARIBY ISpurl . -
10 Kep 1511y oY1 wodn o]qEAEg SP'S61 8 POIGAOD 2I% POLIS] 000$ I RS TereAy - SUNSOH Pnof) SnXs|q
SIT 10 S98rey)
( ) 6C8TI-V
L10T/T/L) 8T/LT Ad S ON JUSW9eIZY Iopun . 195(] POUIBN] -~ AISACOTY
JO A®p 1511] 911 Uodn o[qeie] 8€'582°0CS PAISA0D QX POLIR] 00°08 SLS 1915BS1(] - 9119019 - SUIISOH PNoTD) SNXa[
I} 107 s98req)
( ) 6C8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT A R ON TUSWRRITY Jopun . 195(] pRUWEN,
JO Aep 1511y 941 Todn 9[qeABJ SLT0TE8CS P9ISA0D QI8 POLIDJ 00'0% SLS - K19A009Y I0JSBSI(] Il SUIISOL] TBJBAY
ST 10 S98rey)
$9318Y) POLId J , 593.187)) poLIdg
SULIA ], JUIUIA®E - SOID £ -
L 4 8T/0E/9-LI/T/L Lawemied A yegeony, | 90 RIS SumsOR

02-610T A4 YSnomp £1-9107 XJ 10J SUIR, 1etiked pue soSIeq)) — p-y o[apayos



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8F8418A-0EA5-4432-B43D-BB84329C9448



		2020-05-14T09:04:12-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




