AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO AGREEMENT A-13376
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to AGREEMENT A-13376 is made by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as
“COUNTY?”) and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Agreement A-13376 with CONTRACTOR in
the amount of $2,401,038 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020 for implementation of the
Electronic Medical Record system and professional/technical consulting services; and

: WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 1 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-1 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$240,104 and for a total revised Agreement amount of $2,641,142 for the term from July 1, 2016
to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 2 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-2 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$49,697, and modified Section E. Professional/Technical Consulting Reserve to add $120,621
for a total reserve in the amount of $250,303 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 and
for an Agreement increase in the amount of $170,318 for a total revised Agreement amount of
$2,811,460 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 3 with CONTRACTOR to
revise SCHEDULE A-3 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS for an increased amount of
$179,740 for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, and modified Section E. Professional/Technical
Consulting Reserve to the amount of $200,000.61 for a total revised Agreement amount of
$2,991,200 for the term from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to further amend
Agreement A-13376 to revise SCHEDULE A-4 CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS to
decrease Section A: Software Maintenance/Support in the amount of $5,775, Section B:
Software License Subscription in the amount of $84, Section C: Hosting Services in the amount
of $11,514, Section D: Software — One-Time Purchase in the amount of $79,750, and
Professional/Technical Consulting in the amount of 78,025.01 for a total decreased amount of
$175,148.01 for FY 2018-19 and increase the Professional/Technical Consulting “Reserve” in
the amount of $175,148.01 for a total revised “Reserve” in the amount of $375,148.62 at no
change to the total Agreement amount not to exceed $2,991,200 for the term from July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2020; and

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend
AGREEMENT A-13376 in the following manner:

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Burean and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 3




1. SCHEDULE A-4: CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS replaces SCHEDULE A-3 —
CHARGES AND PAYMENT TERMS. All references in the AGREEMENT to
SCHEDULE A-3 shall be construed to refer to SCHEDULE A-4.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement,

3, This AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be effective November 1, 2019,
4, A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be attached to AMENDMENT NO. 3,

AMENDMENT NO. 2, AMENDMENT NO. 1, and to the original AGREEMENT A-
13376 executed by the COUNTY on December 16, 2016.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-13376 between County of Monterey Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
AMENDMENT NO. 4 to AGREEMENT A-13376 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

By:

Department Head (if applicable)

Date:

By:

Board of Supetvisors (if applicable)
Date:
Approved as to Form !

By: 0 /’Wxﬁ OZ{/%D

e Dﬁo Cofinty Counsel
Date: /ﬂj /‘, /7

Approved as to Fiscal Provisior

By: w W/

Augiiftf)r/C?n{roller

Date: ("/,}/\C(

Approved as to Liability Provisions?

By:

Risk Management
Date:

CONTRACTOR

NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.

/Tontractor’s Business Name*
By: / r_ﬂ//”ﬂ’

ature of Chair, President, or Vice-

TJooerl %%@M A%

Name and Title

/
Date: 09" 27' ZO/?

By: ‘ 4 W’\
'\\: Signatly:é of Secretary, Mecretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Jewniber \Min s chmhm/]

Name and

Date: C(’?]O’\ﬁi

County Board of Supervisors® Agreement Number: A-13376

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-~13376 between County of Monterey Health Department

Behavioral Health Bureau and Netsmart Technologies, Inc.

Page 3 of 3




0707 “0€ 2unf 0} 9107 ‘T Anf
*3u] “s9130[0UT09 ], MEWISION PUR Neaing YIedl] [BI0IABYog
Jusurreds( YR ASISIUOIN JO ATUNOD) UR9M1R] §/,CE [V JUSWSAISY 0] 4 "ON JUSWIPUSWY

630 1 98eg

1T°€pS'S81S 00°0$ s[er01qng
( ) 678T1-V
LTOT/T/L) 81/LT Ad ot TON TUSURIZY opun .
J0 £ep 151y o1 wodn 9[qedeg SY685 V8 PSISA00 318 POLIDJ 00708 I OUPUSIUIEIY SHNS SSOIAISS GoM TeeAY
ST} 103 S98Iey)
6T8CI-V
LT0T/T/L) 8T/LT A 3T°CH9YS TON JUQWIRAISY Iopurt . QOUBURIUIBIA]
30 £ep 1517 9y3 uodn 9[qeleq 5¥9 POISA0D 218 POLIOJ 00°0% B SuTmIEoS 901AISS JO 1UI0J - 2anidesIeg
ST} 107 safreq)
678CI-V
(LT0T/1/L) 8T/LT A 96638°CS 'ON 1UWaRITY 19pun 08 SOUBUSJUTEI
JO Aep 151y oy wodn S[qeAeg ~ P2I24A09 OI8 POLIDg 000 I (ISV) Xopu] A11949S TOTIOIPP Y- TEBAY
s1q1 101 sefey)
( ) 6C8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT AL R TON JUQUIRRITY Iopun .
Jo £ep 157y oy wodn o[qrheg LTTIETS POIOACD 218 POLIDg 00°08 1 ATerogeuag se AJmoD) - JUIWARIFY MO
SIq} 10 $3318Y))
( ) 6C8TI-V
LI0T/T/L) 8T/LT AL e "ON JUStwSaISY Iopun .
J0 Aep 1sny o wodn o[qeied C'L8LSS PSI2A00 S8 POLIJ 0003 I SOUEULIUBIN SIMEUSIS-H FeIEAY
ST} 10 5931RYD)
6T8TI-V
(LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT Ad L0°LSTSS “ON JUSWaRISY 1opun . sowenaurE (OSIN)
JO Aep 351y ot wodn ojqeheg z P9ISA00 SIR POLIR] 00°0% [ UOLBZIUBSI() SIIIAISS PASeURA - JRIBAV AN
SIY} 10J so8rey)
« ) 6731V
10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad crore 70N JUweRIS Y opul . QOUBUAUIBIA
10 Aep 3sn] oy3 uodn o[qeie] c0'L81SS PAISA0D QIR POLIDJ 00°03 I (SMD) UOTIBISS[IO A SUBIOTUI]) - TBIBAY AN
SIy} 10J sa31eq))
( ) 6C8TI-V
LI0T/T/L) 81/LY Ad gt TON JUQWRUBY Iopun .
70 Kep 18115 oY1 vwodn o[qeleg L1 S8 PRI9A0D 918 POLIDJ 0008 I SOUBUSIUTEIA INTRD) - TeteAy AN
SI) 10] S98rey)
( y 6C8C1-V
LYOT/T/L) 8T/LT A S 0N JUSTI0QIZY Iopuil . JOUBUSIUIBIA
J0 Aep 151y oy1 wodn o[qeieg Ye6se0sTs PSISA00 SIR POLIRJ 0008 sLS ISUSOIY J0s() PawreN sujd(rvy IBeAy
syl 103 sa8rey)
S JustAe SOBABY) POLId] SuLI9 JuomAeg $931%Y)) POLIdJ a0 1ioddng
81/0€/9-LY/T/L LY/OE/9-9T/T/L PUE 0UBUIIUIBTA] 9IBAMIJOS PISTIN]

02-610T A4 YSnoxy} £1-9107 A 10J SWIS T, JusWARd pue saSIey)) — - o[Npayos




630 7398eg

0T0T “0¢ sunf 01 9107 °T Ay

-ouj “s9180[0U0S ], HETWSION pue nesIng Yi[eol [PIOIABYag]
ey redo(] I[ESH ASIOIUOIA JO AJUNO)) UsaMISq 9L £E T~V JUsWaISy 0] $ "ON JUSWPUSUTY

6C8TI-V
€10z/1/L) 81/L1 Ad 191688 TON JUSWeeIBY Iopumn 0% sIes()
10 £Kep 1501 973 uodn 9[qeieg P2I9A09 9T8 POLISg 000 9¢l [eUOnIPPY uondLosqng Jusiuoy) sIsouer(q
ST} 107 sadrey)
678CI-V
L10Z/1/L) 8T/LT A4 03 TLIO0IS 0N JUSWRIZY Jopun 00 (A MSA /01 AOD
J0 Aep 351y ot wodn ojqedeg DIIIA0D 91 POLID] 03 I 29, oseq uondLosqng JUSIuo)) SISouder(
s 107 saSrey)
( ; 6T8TI-V
LTOT/T/L) 81/LT Ad O TON WUSURISY 1eptm .
J0 Aep 1smy oy1 wodn o[qeded SY'STTITS P2ISA0D 218 POLIRJ 00°0$ ! TEMO0d 0GR H AT
14} 107 s98rey)
678TI-V
(L10Z/1/L) 8I/LT Ad CTTSTCS 0N JUSWRRISY 1opun 08 . vonduosqng
JO Aep 1511J oy3 wodn ojqeieg - g P2I9A00 QIR POLISJ 000 43 I98[) SUIQLIOSAIJ-UON - J0QUUOD)IPIN)
ST} 10] S98IRy)
( : 6T8TI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT AA S ON 1099913y 1opun . wondiosqng
0 Aep 351y oy wodn ojqedeg LESSETLS PSISACO I8 POLIDJ 00'0$ 0l I9QLIOSAIJ - FLINS TTI - 199UU0DISPIO
SI1 103 sa8rey)
( ) 678CI-V
LTIOT/T/L) 8T/LT AA et TON JUSTIoRIS Y Topun .
J0 Aep 181y oy1 uodn s[qeded vULSS TS POISA0D 9IE POLIDJ 00°08 I 994 958 JOSUUODIPIO
st 10 sadrey)
6C8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad LGS TS TON WSWaRI3Y Jopun . (esn) mySurueay)
Jo Aep 151y 941 wodn o[qeded ~ PRISA0O oI8 POLIDJ 0003 I QOUB[[IOAINS JIWOIPULS 109UTO)3TR))
SIq1 107 sa8req)
( ) 6C8CI-V
LI0T/T/L) 81/L1 AL o ON JURUWSRISY I9pun .
J0 £ep 15113 o wodtl Sjqeheg SYLESTS DIGACO BT8 POMIRE 00°0$ I (8501 MITUIIRSIA) TOHRZIUMUIW PSUTO)ITE))
SIY1 10J sa8rey)
( ) 6C8TI-V
L10T/T/L) 8T/LT Ad e ON JUSTIRIFY Iopun .
0 A®p 18113 93 wodn 9[qesed VLGILOIS PRISA0D SIR POLISJ 00°08 1 (punoqup) synsay qeT
SIY] 10J so8rey)
( ) 6T8TI-V (,3oURTLIUIEIY
LTOT/T/L) 81/LT AL et TON JUSUIaaIZ Y Jopun . . .
J0 Aep 1513 543 wodn s[qeie] 8'6EC LS PSISA00 918 POLIog 0008 I [eIuUy - 35() (BN, JO 1red
s7 103 SaBIED saor[day]) uonduosqng A[YIUOIA 109UT0)IE)
SULId ], JUoWAe J $98IEY) POLLag SULIA [, JuouiAe J $9BIEY) POLIIG £0 uondrLosqng pasuddry

ST/0E/9-LT/T/L

LY/OE/9-9T/T/L

0T-610T Ad YSnoxys £1-9107 A 10 SULS], JUeWAe Pue SOSIBYD) — p-Y [IPIYoS



0T0T “0¢€ duny 01 9707 ‘T An(

630 £ 98eg “OU] “SOIS0[OUN08 ], HRWISION] PuE neaIng Uil [eIolAsyeg
uﬁ@gnog ieH %@HB«EOE Jo \mEBOU UIMIA] 9/ ¢ET-V HQOEOO.HM<< 0} ¥ "ON JUSWPUIULy
86°69€°691$ 00°000°LSS -S[gro1qng
(LT0T/1/L) 8T/LT AL 00°000°52S ‘1 anmwo arp 0070021 0052 SJUSI[D
J0 Aep 15113 9y3 uodn o[qeied 1re3s o wodn a[qeAEg 00¢°z 101 vondrrosqng A10A009Y Surgoesy
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT A4 00°000°L1$ q stwmwO arep 00°00°8$ I (82980} 3URIIMOUOD) 00T - T0T) T FLL
30 Aep 351y o uodn 9[qeAeq w3 oy wodn S[qeheg TEPOINLJA A9 Pa1osmod uonIugoooy yoeadg
“JUOTII2ISE
SIY1 JO S0URIqUITOUD
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad 29 aATo9%2 wodn
J0 Aep 381y 9y1 wodn 9[qeied ¥ -
; e a1qeded are sa3req) 00°00°918$
0SS 01 059 woxy vondiosqns 00°000°¢<S ; BOoP 055/059 IoTweLd SIN'T - QU0 gurures TAW
W o LTOT/T/T st =req 00°00¢°618
1 UOTIOMPRI S109[J01 e
1509 Surrmoas ux 95uey) HEIS 05S 9T0U/T/L
: 0} SAROROLOI
Stare Me1S 09
6T8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT AA - "ON JESUISRITY 1opun ) i}
0 £ep 15403 943 wodn 9[qeleg EELs ] PRISA0D S8 POLISd 0003 s UORALSqNS §OAH - JSUTODIPIO
ST} 0¥ S9818y)
67821~V o(1 980) TNySuTUes)
I"ON Juewe9Idy Jopun S198() 00S - 157 Hoddng worstoa
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT AL 60 158°9S PRI2A00 I8 POLISG 0008 - [EOIUD) PUE SQImSea AYITenQ),, PUe , (21D
JO A»p 151y oy modn ojqeie] = ST 10§ s981eYD) I9quIosalg 1od - SUDIRUIOUSY - SOLIIA
Aifeng) [eSIUI))/e0uRpIng) a1e)), A[SNOIASL]
Funrodoy semseaN sAemyieJore))
6T8CI-V TYNOLLdO
TON JueWRei3y Jepun (‘swars£s Sunerado JE O3 PUB SPIOOTY 9IB))
(L10T/1/L) 8T/LT Ad <7298 PSISA00 ST POHS 0008 . YOLDVELLNOD {09 49 panmbai Speutiop
0 Azp 1511] o3 wodn o[qedeg SI} 10] saSrey)) QU3 YOTBUE 0] PIAISISI PUR PIYIWISTURIL SIYIJ
3y} orejsuen o] Ariqedes subrun) swoRoBSURIY,
DD 107 10]93UU0Y) HTH 10SUHO)IB))
6T8CI-V
(L10T/1/L) 81/LT A4 ; T'ON JUOWeIFY Jopun .
JO ABp 3851J oty wodn o[qeheg §TT9TS PSISA0D aI8 POLIRJ 00703 I XOqIEEN o1
SIq3 107 saSrey)
6T8CI-V TOIA JO Juvwomubar 2a100[qo
I"ON JuetreeI8y Jopun 2100 SUIFesSOUT STUOIII[S QU] 199U 01
(L102/1/L) 8U/LT Ad ¥$729°7$ P9ISA0D 9T POHRJ 00°0$ I JI9PIO UI SPI0SI TRLI9YRI JO SurSessop] 10911(]
JO Aep 350y o wodn s[qedeg .
SIy3 107 saSrey) Sursn sorreurwns [edIUIl9 JO 98ueyoxe Jurod-0}
-qurod 9T, — 10)09TUT0)) RISy 10eUUO)IE))
678CI-V
(L10Z/1/L) 81/LT Ad . TON JUSWIIFY Iopun .
JO Aep 151y 941 modn s1qeded 00°03 PRI9A00 SI POLISJ 00708 SLS TWRid ST - SIHOgBUTUrE TAT
1Y) 103 sa8rey)

0Z-610T Ad YSnory £1-9107 A4 10F SWIS JuswAed pue sarey) — -y 9[npeyos




070Z “0¢ sunf 019707 ‘T AIn[

630 ¥ 38eg U] ‘s9130[0UY02], HRWSION PUR neaing UI[esy] [RIOIARYag
Jusurreds YITeSH ASILJUOIA] JO ATUNOY) WeamIaq §/£E -V JUSWaISY 0} & "ON JUIWPUSUY
00°0$ 6ILESETS :s[ejoyqng
sun suoydoIorn
V/IN 00°0% 91 30 A19AT[9p wodn 61°LECCLS 0¢ -
o1qeAed ore se51e0 Iaxesds Q0TI ~ oAy sudwd)
saSIey) pordJ (pastaa)
SULIJ ], JUSTHAR J S1/0 m\w:s\.ﬁ\h STLI3 ], JUOWAR SI3aeq) PoLIa 0 QIBMPIBH
LT/0€/9-9T/T/L
00°08 00°0% s[e1o1qng
So0TAIOS
Jo Surrepusy wodn)
. paseq A[UOA PaTIIg .
VIN 000% 2q [[BYS PUB , poImou] 000% Smoy g woneruowa[du] [EPOALLIA
SV, 89 0} oI
SOOTAIOS [BUOISSIJOL]
Sururel], JO 9ANNOOXT -9pdosd ¢ 03 7 307 QOHIA 1B Surures 9jsuo
VIN 0008 wodn qHOWN wog 00°0$ 0 103 121 S1d 000°p$ JO 95wadXa FuTTes) JUSTO
PRI[Iq 99 [im ST, SWI-SU0 ~ J9AUS(T JO 191U97) YITESH [BIISI
S9OTAISS
J0 Surrepusy wodn)
V/N 00°0$ MMMWMMHWMJWQHWM 00°0$ SImoy () uonenswsdu] - £194009Y Surorsy
SV, 9q 0} a1e
S20TATOS [BUOISSIJOI]
$3saey) poLdJ (pastaa)
SULID ], JUATHAR J wH\cm\mTN H\.HR SULI3 ], JUAWAR I $931BY ) pOLIa £0 SIITAIIG [RUOISSIPOIY
LT/0€/9-9T/T/L
85'789°CIES 0008 :s[gro3qus
( ) 6C3CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 8T/LT AA et TON WISy Iepur .
30 &ep Js11y o wodn AqeAeq SY'S61°8S PAISAOD aIE POLIS] 00703 1 Jqupdiog Tereay - SUNSOH Prof) Suxsd
sty 107 seSrey)
G y 6T8TI-V
10T/T/L) 8T/LT A4 S 0N JuSwaaISy Jepum . JoS[) PoUmEN - A194009Y
30 ABD 1511J oy wodn o[qeLe] 8€7682°0¢3 P9I19A09 are POLIR] 00°03 SLS 1935B81(] - 9ATId30Ia] - SUNSOH Priof)) SNXaL
STU3 107 soSreq)
( ) 6T8CI-V
LTOT/T/L) 81/LT AL R TON JU9WeaI3 Y ropun . 195[} peuwEN
30 £ep 181y 9u1 wodn S[qeieJ $L10T°58c$ PRISA0D 918 POLISJ 00°0$ LS - K19A099° 191SBSI(J 314 SUNISOL] TejeAy
ST 107 $9818y)
$951eY) poLIdy ! $331RY) poLdg
STLI? I, JuowA® SULID §, JUTAT . 3
1 4 ST/0€/9-LI/T/L Lywowfed 1 yegeoymr | 0 SIS SR

02-610T Ad YSn0Iy} £1-910T A 30 SWIST, Juowiked pue soS1ey)) — -y S[payos




630 ¢ 9geg

070T “0¢ 9un( 03 9107 T A0y

*ou] “so13070UY09 ], HEWSION PUB neem UIes [BIOIABYog
Juaunreda( YIESH ASISUON JO AUNOD) UIMING 9L CE -V TUSWSRISY O]  "ON JUSWPUSIITY

€V°671°09T $ 6CELSFET $ S[eroqus
61-810TAd -
(6102/1/L) 0T/6T K40 - e . ot S0UBUSIUTE
fep 15y ot viodn orqekeg | 000SEL $ mﬁwﬂ:@%&%ﬁﬂ% 00'SL9°E $ | 0STI9 $ | 000S£L$ I TeMOIPPIA SS10GRIE M TR oAy | T
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 A4 30 - (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJO o . o
fep j5113 953 vodn ojqeseg | ST 685 $ | fepisig o uodn ajqedeg | SV 68T $ | SvT8E § | SPEsSThS I SOUBUSUIRIAL SN $IIAIIS G Tereay | TT
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdFO e (810T/1/L) 61/81 Ad 0 . . et SOUBUUTEIN
Aep 15117 93 uodn 9[qeieg 8ISy $ Aep 15117 971 uodn o[qeled 8I'sy97 $ orsge  § 8ISy § 1 SUTIUIEOg 9014108 JO WIOJ - 9andeoIag 01
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 KA 0 oo (8102/1/L) 61/81 R3O oot ) oot SOUBUSIUTEI
Aep 15117 o7 uodn o[qeled 86688°¢ $ Aep 1511y o3 wodn sjqeleq 86638 ¢ $ oryee  § 86'688€ 3 [ (ISV) Xopu] AJLI9A9S UOLOIPP Y- TEJeAY 6
(6102/1/L) 07/61 A4 30 R (8102/1/L) 61/81 AdJO e . et .
fiep 351 oy wodn. ojqekeg | LCTIET $ | fep sy o vodn ojqekeg | LCTIET $ | LT60T § | LTIIETS 1 Awmiogauag se QUNo)) - JUSWSAISY MOISH | 8
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 A130 ore (8107/1/L) 61/81 A4 30 I . ot ~
fep 1813 o uodn sjqekeg | COL8LS $ | fopisg oy uodn oqekeg | SOL8IS $ | sTTey § | T0L8ISS I QOURUSIUIUA SMYRUSS-H FRay |/
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 2430 - (810U /L) 61/81 RBAJO | one ) - soueuerei (OSIN)
Aep 15117 943 uodn J[qekey cL8ls $ Aep 15117 93 uodn o[qeleg wiLsLs $ sTeey % WiLsTSs S ! UORZIUBSI)) SOOIAIG PoSeur]y - IBIBAVAN 9
(610Z/1/L) 0T/61 AAJO - (810Z/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 ore ) - SOUBUSIUTEI
Aep 15117 o1 wodn o[qeieq wiLsLs $ Kep 1517 9y3 uodn 91qeheg L8l $ sTeey § i8S $ ! (SMD) UOTIRISIIO A SUBIOTUIIY) - TRJBAYAIA] S
Ty q
(610Z/1/L) 0T/61 Ad 30 Core (8107/1/L) 61/81 XA 30 C gt ) ot -
£ep 1515 owp wodn opqeReg | COL8IS $ | fepjoug ou vodn opqekeq | COL8LS $ | sTIey § | TOLSISS I QUUBUAUIBI NATED - TEIeAVAN | 17
(6107/1/L) 61/31 ALFO e 61-310CAd - . . —_—_—.
fzp 1513 o wodn ajqeieg | 000078 $ :wwaﬁ%._wm_uwwﬂ %owwuwﬂa 00°001°T $ 00°¥1 $ 00891 § 0s 2SUSar I0s(] poweN Sy TerAy 3
(8107/1/6) 61/81 A4 30 - . . SOUBULIUTZIA
2A0GE popr{out SAOGE PO | o o o wodn sjquieq | 610067 S | 6LIT S | 6V19T § szT asuoor o8] pouren; sndqvy Ay | ©
P IsIT 9 P
(6102/1/L) 61/31 A0 cepe (8102/1/L) 61/81 X430 e . . SOUBTRIUTZIN]
Kep 351 9t uodn sjqeled 9y'$61°60C $ Aep 15117 93 wodn 9jqeseg VTS 0ST $ 61T $ 67'19¢ § SLS 95Ul 198) paweN srdavy ey T
segrey) SIBIeY)
. ponsg (pasiavl) pousg junowy | junowry o 11oddung pue | |
L3 d 027/0€/9 SULIOY, JUSUWABJ 61/0€/9 ATIUOTA] [enumy IIUBUIIUIBIA] AIBMITOS PISUIIT v
eI SP 'y
~61/1/L -81/T/L

020T ‘0Og aunr 01 8107 ‘T AInf Jo pouad

0C-610T Ad YSno1y} £1-9107 A4 10J WIS, Judwked pue soS1ey) — p~V I[MNpayos




0707 ‘0€ 2un( 01 9107 ‘I AInf

630 9 98eg *ou] “S9130[0UT09 ], MBWISION PUR teamg UI[esl] [BI0TARYag
Jusunredo YIBSH] ASISTUOIA] JO AJUNO0D) U9amiaq 9/ ¢ -V LRIy 01  "ON JUSWIPUILTY
TVNOILJO
('swesAs Surreredo I O3 PUB SPI0daYy
(6102/1/L) 0Z/61 X130 Qo (8107/1/L) 61/81 A4 0 o . iy 18D YOLOVILNOD Hoq £q parmbsr speuirof
Aep 1513 913 wodn o[qesed eLS98C $ Aep 15117 93 uodn o[qedeg vseegT $ s8It § ySTeoTs I QY] YOJRUI O} PAAISO9I PUR PJIIWISURI] S[IF 144
QY3 arejsuen 01 Ajfiqedeo enbrum) suonjoesuel],
DD I0F I0109TU0Y) HIH JOSUUCDIIRD)
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 X430 . (810T/1/L) 61/81 X430 . ; }
fep 1513 91 todn s[qeked L5°98C $ fep 181 S vodn o]qEARg $TTIT $ 81T $ $TT9T $ I XOQUEA[ eI | 9¢
ZOIN 3O JuSTtIaImbal
Qo 2100 BurBessow STUO[O9TR S 100U
(6102/1/L) 0T/6T 2430 ost (S102/1/L) 61/31 AdJO . ; .
£L'698°C $ ¥5°729°T $ SS8IT  § ¥STTIT$ I 01 JOpIO UL SPIOJAI [elI9jar JO SUISessa 10911 | G
Al
2P ISIJ oy uodn o[qeieg Aep 15117 9y wodn o[qeheg SUrSN SALIPUIUMS [29TUT]0 JO S5UeyoXs Jwod
-o1-jurod St T, — I0J09UOY) [RIISFSY JOSUUC)IIR))
(6102/1/L) 0T 0 . 0
s /D ey | SEvLS R Mmmw% ot oatag | L9168 $ [0 $ | 959 § | 9el | swsq uomppy uondiosqns JueloQ SISOUSeIq | 4T
(6102/1/L) 0761 X230 . 61-8102Ad $19501 01 J0j AIBIQIT S-S O} 59098 SapnouT
00'9¢e $ ur pun{ satesay wog pred | 0048 $ 00°8T $ 009¢E § I ; et | €C
Aep 15103 93 uodn s[qeled [E10IQMS Ur POpR[IUT JON - (qnS) UO-PPY PUBMI(] U0 JUU0T) SISOUSRI(T
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 K30 - (8102/1/6) 61/81 X430 g . et SI9STL G 10F ATRIGIT S-NS( OF $53008 Sopnjoul
Aep 18117 91 wodn o[qeiRd SYEsET $ Aep 15117 913 wodnl 9jqeARd 1196 1 $ (4 SYEsETs 1 - (qng) UQ-PPY PUBWIR( UO JUSIU0)) SISouSeiq [44
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 AdJO I (810Z/1/L) 61/81 K430 - . e (A WSa/ 01
Aep 1817 917} modn 9[qeieg 0051l $ Aep 15177 91 wodn 9jqeleg 08'LL1 01 $ OLvg § O8'1LT 0TS I DL 994 9seg uonduosqng jusiuo)) sisouserq Te
(6107/1/L) 07/6T XA J0 ot (8107/1/2) 61/31 X430 . g S
fep 15113 o uodn ojqeAEg 9T LS98T $ fep 1573 o1 wodn ojqeAeg SY'STT9T $ S¥S81T $ SY'STTITS I Te1og JwoqpresfAw | Q7
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 X430 ot (810T/1/L S . i uonduosqng
Aep 1503 913 uodn 9[qeleq 9EsTIS $ JO s8) §1/81 A UI 9[qeAed 0osyls $ o€t $ 009sT  § 33 195 SUIQLIOSSIJ-TON ~ J09UU0)ISPIO) 6T
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 AA O et B10U1/L uondinsqng
Aep 35117 ou3 uodn o[qekeg £570¢8 9¢ $ Jo se) 61/81 A UI 9[qeheq 00'969¢€ $ 00%0T  § 00'8vC1 8 Le 1qLI0s91d -~ ALINS TIA - 109UU0)IspI0 el
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 X430 - (8107/1/L) 61/81 X410 o et .
femisw o dodesmieg | VIISST 8 | goid o\ﬂv SRAD | st s Jaent s | vrussts I 004 952 OWUOQIPIO | /T
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 A4J0 e (8107/1/2) 61/81 AdJ0 - , ) .ot (e50 TYBurTRAAD
Aep 15117 93 uodn S]qeAeg SV LE8T $ Aep 1517 9y uodn o[qeieg SYL6S $ crsst  § SYLETLS I QJUB[IPAING JTWOIPUAS SEEA.VO@HQO 9t
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 K430 . (810T/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 - .
Kep1o o vom adetng | VLT 8 | ool Mau oty | it s | Trsst s | syLesTs 1 (9501 TYBmIRAN) woneZIEIwW] 105UL00eTD | GT
(6102/1/L) 02/61 AdJO 1 (810T/1/L) 61/81 X130 i . i
fep 15113 oy uodn o[qeATg YL 61T 0T $ fep 15113 ot wodn sjqeded YL6IT 01 $ Ieers  § L6IT 018 I (punoqup) symsYqeT | HT
(610T/1/L) 0T/6T X430 - (8107/1/2) 61/81 A4 30 i : i (,[0oUBTRIUTEIA] [ENUUTY - 9S[] [ISUIIESRN, JO 1red
Aep 1513 o1 uodn a[qeleg e86es L $ Aep 15117 93 uodn s[qedeg @oES L $ [ IC TEESLS 1 sooe[dey]) uonduosqng %EES\.A 109UUOAIRY) €T
soSxenD sIB.IRY
(pasiAal) porg JUNOWY | JUHOUry
SULI? ], IR WIAB g POLIvg . 0T/0E/9 © £ uondridsqng pasuady -
ST SWLIR L, JuouiAe g 61069 | Arpuopy | remumy 0 HORRSAUS PIsURIT | "4
-8T/1/L

0T-610C Ad YSnoxy} £1-910T A J0F SWIOT, JUSWAEJ PUe S9SIRYD) — -V S[NPIYOS




0Z0Z ‘0¢ sunf 01 9107 ‘T Anf

0/ 9Feg “ou] ‘SAIZ0[0UN09 ], HRWISION PUB nearng YIeoH [eI0IAByeg
63
Jusunredsq YTESH ASISTUO JO AJUNOD) UAAMIRG §/,£E -V TUOWSAISY 0] 4 'ON JUSWIPUSUY
T0°LLY 69V $ S6'LET'EIPS s[epoquy
(6102/1/L) 0T/6T XA 3O - (8107/1/L) 61/81 A4 30 - . g _a
£ep 1513 o wodn ajqekeg | Y5618 $ | fepsig owp uodn ojquieg | 575618 $ | S6T89 $ | S¥SEIeS I qupdeog rereAy - SUDSO prof) smxald | OF
61-810CTAd
(WYL 0YST A3T0 | 50096 ¢ | wpmgonessymogpred | 00008 § | 00008 S | 00009 § T SUPSOF] 9SN0YITE M, T AT | 6E
P 1507 971 uodn ojqeAeg :
‘T210190S Ul PIpnoUI I0N
1-810TAI
(610/1/L) 0T/6T AdFO e 6 . . . 198) potmeN - AA00TY
009s8°¢C $ ur pun,f 9atesey wog pred | 00y 1L $ 9Ly $ [ANASE 0s . _a 8¢
Aep 1507 91 vodn a[qeled ZIOIGRS U PAPALT 10N 19158SI(] - 241d90194 - SUNSOH Pnoy) SnxX9ld
(8107/1/6) 61/31 X430 o ] . I95() POWEN] - K19A009Y
Kep 15117 o3 wodn o[qeAeg 08%19°9 $ ¥6T $ 8TeE  § see 1995881 - 2a1d9019 - SUNSOH Pnol) snxXslg LE
(6102/1/L) 0T/6T AdJ0 . (8107/1/L) 61/81 AdJ0 I — ) 1o} poweN - £194009Y
Aep 1811y 9t wodn SjqeARg yreccse $ Aep 151y oy3 uodn ojqehed 8E°58C0¢C $ 76C $ 8TsE  § SLS 191581 - 9ANd9219 - SUNISOH Pnoy) snxald 9
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 Ad 3O o 61-810CAd - . . 81)
00°000%T $ wl pung 9a19s9y woyy pred | 00°000°9 $ 00°0¥% $ 00087 $ 0s - a SE
Aep 1513 o1 uodn ojqeleg [€301q0S U1 PaprIauT JON POUWRN] - AI0A009Y 193SBSI(T Yim SUBSOL TeieAy
(8107/1/6) 61/81 AdFO e . . 105()
Aep 1517 ot uodn S[qeled L5000°¢6 § 2314 $ 0096y $ see PSWEN - A19A099Y 191SeSI(T WHIM SUnSOL] sy 3
(6102/1/L) 0T/61 A4 J0 g (8107/1/L) 61/81 X430 . . . Les)
Aep 1507 913 wodn o[qeieg £77208 96¢ $ Aep 15117 9y uodn o[qeieg SL10TS8T § eely $ coosy § LS PIWEN] - A19A099Y 191SBSI(J Ui SUnSOL] Iejeay 33
sasaey) s93IEY)
. (pasiaa) pordg JUNOWY | JUnOUry
STILIR ], U WAE OLID : ) : SIIIAISS SUNSO .
L pmenited porod suLIo Y, JusmAeg 61/0c/9 | Ampuopy | pemmmy | O RS SURSOHL | ™D
07/0€/9-61/1/L
~81/1/L
V18907 § 9T F8ET6IS s[eroIqng
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 Ad 30 o (810%/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 A . . . SjusI)
Kep 1817 9y} uodn o1qeled 00°000°sz $ Kep 15117 oty wodn o[qeieg 00°000°5T $ €80 $ 0oL § 00sC 005°7 107 uondrrosqng A19A009y SUTYORY 43
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 Ad JO e (810T/1/L) 61/81 Ad 30 e ot e (s3980) JUEIMOUOD 00T - 101)
Kep 15107 o3 uodn a[qeieg 00°000°L1 $ Aep 3513 913 uodn s[qeied 00000 LT $ Loov1 s 00°000°LTS I 7 191, [BPOIxINL Aq pazsmod uonIugooay yseads 1€
(6107/1/L) 0T/61 ALFO s o - . )
ooy o ot g | 00000°CE S \n%ww%% ot lovoooes s | ecy s | os s | o5 1onE0Ig ST - SIOgBIURTAT | Q€
(610T/1/L) 0T/61 A4 30 o 8107/1/L N . i
fepro suodn ety | O80T S | o) sunt ok | 00T S | 008 s | 0096 S oz uondrosqng SO - PIUWODBPIO | 67
o(T 98(] [MISuIUeapy) s135() 0§ - 1 $T Hoddng
(6102/1/L) 07/61 A230 i (8102/1/L) 61/31 K430 ot UOISI93Q] [EIUILY) PUE SAMSEIN AHEND), Pue
e Yoy €8'1L9% $ 60'158°8 $ | Trse  § | spITy § iz W(2O) 18qusaiq 10d - Buppreuryouag - Solel | 8T
ep 1811y 9y uodn d[qeieg Aep 1517 9y uodn 9[qeieg AUEN) [ESMI)/50UepInG 9150, <KISIoinsg
Surproday semseaJA sAemUIeJoIR)
sedaeyD) soSaey)
(pasiaax) JWNOWY | JUNOWY (penunjuod)
SULID Y, JUIWIAB J poLId - OLId N .
d STLID [, JUO WAL potid Appuopy | renumy | A0 wondiosqng pesusory | 4

07/0€/9-61/1/L

61/0€/9-81/1/L

0T-610T Ad YSNOIy} £1-910C A4 10J SULIS ], Justked pue soS1ey)) — p-y S[npeyos




0707 “0¢ dunf 01 9107 °T AInf
630 g 98eq "ou] “s913070UT09 ], HEWSION PUE NeaIng UIed)] [BIOTARYSg
jusumreda(q YIRSl ARISIUON JO AJUNOD) WadMIR] §/,$E [V TUSWAISY 01  "ON JUSWPUSWY

T9°8PLSLES ¥o0qng
siseq ,, poscidde
Jusuesidy syl Jo 1red se pajerodioour pue -Se,, PUE ,POP9sU-SE,, Ue U0 Juatnaify Jo
psyoeye (] 2[Npayos JO SWIST, 9y3 01 199[gns T98PISLES 9511100 1) SuLmp papasu seotareg reuondo | 9t
39 [[BYS A10337E0 SIY} JOPUN SADIAIS [V 29 SUISTeoT] [BUOLIPPY IO Sunusuoy)

‘SI0TAISS [EUOISSAJOI] (SIOIAIIS POAIOSIY

(postasz)

SULID ], JUOWARJ soSxey) poLg uondirssq
Snox . JARSYY | |
0707/0€/9 4 YL 8TOT/T/L 0T/6T Ad— 61/ST AA SUP[NSUO.) [LINUYIS I /[EUOISSIFOIY |
80°SLE'SOTS ss[ejoIqus
(8T0Z/11/21 :39) 61/81 Ad W 91qeded 000001 00°000°T $ I 559 gy
| : JWN-OUQ AWSUY JUAWISSISSY 0], UOLIIUUOT)
(8T0T/11/21 339) 61/81 Ad Ul oqeARg 00'sLe 8 00sL $ s uOL PIEH/TOS SOd° | ¥
61-310CA Ul pun 941353y 00°000°0t$ 00008 $ 0S (ssueor) snidQvy TereAy | €
woy pred {2101gns Ul papnjout JON
61-810TAJ U Pun 9A1953y 00°0SL°65$ 00°0SL°6E$ 1 dnog 95uedr] SSNOYATEM BIR( TIRAY | Th
wog pred <fel01qas ur pepmniout JON
(810%/1/6 J°) 61/31 Ad i 9[qeked 00°000701% 00008 $ 0€T (osuaor) sndqvy rereAy | T
(pasiaaa) (pastas) JUENOWY a0 (eseqaang | |
SWIo I, Juowiiey S9SXRY) POLId] aseyoang QWL -0UQ MIN]) 9IBMIJOS a

61L/0€/9-81/T/L

02-610T Ad YSnoIq} £1-9107 A J0J SwIo [, Juowked pue sediey) — p-y S[Mpayos



630 6 95eg

(yuwvyq 3f2] Apuoruagul s1 23vd S1y] Jo 4apuIvLLoL Y ])

0707 “0g 2uny 01 9107 ‘T AL
*ou] “s9180T0UY03 ], HEWSISN PUR Neamg YIBSL] [RIOIABYSE]

Jusunireda(q YIRSH ASI9TUOIN JO AUNO)) USamiaq 9/ g1~V JUwLaISy 0] § "ON JUSWPUSULY

"SOOT0AUT AR

SumIqNS J0/pUE J10/ 943 SuneIdwod 2105aq pauLiofiad 9q 0] SSOTAIIS PUE )S09 9Y3 AJIUSPI [ GOIyM sI] sl 199f0xd 2 opracid [[eys YOIDVIINOD ‘INTANTRIOV
STU1 JO 310 JO 2d00s oy} UMM SIOIAISS [BUOLSSAF0Id pUe “suondIIosqns “0oUBTOIUTRT ‘SOSULD| [EUOHIPPE IO X TN U3 Aq 1sonba1 uspim fewio] ® uodn,

00°00Z°T66°C$ | € ON JueWpULUTY UOESHqQ AJUnoy) WMWIXEA
298V 1°SLES [€10], SAI9STY SUNNSUO)) [BOTUYII T /[EUOISSITOI]
o e e s ALITIEVI]
8C'IS0°919°CS |  68L8F1€6$ 0S°0£9°576$ 6L°S65°399% ULEEOLS | 1 A INOD INANDCYVIN TVIOL
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 0008 BUmNSUOD) [EIIUYD ] /[BUOISSAJOI]
00°SLESOTS 00°0$ 00°SLE'SOT$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 3SEYOINJ QUL -0UQ IeMIOS
61°LECETS 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 61°LECCIS | oTemprer]
00°0$ 00708 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% S9OIAIRS [BUOISSIJ01 Paroiddy
9S'LSI96TTS |  TO'LLI69VS S6'L6TETHS 85°789°€TES 00°0$ SuLmoSy - $901A108 SunSOR
09°SE¥079$ €7 189°10T$ 91'¥3ET61$ 00°0LE°691$ 00°000°LS$ | Summoay - uondLIosqng 9SUSOIT SIeAmjOS
€0°9¥7°089$ €¥'621°09C$ 6 ELSVETS 1T EPSSSIS 00°0% SuLmoay - 110ddng/soueuSIUIRIN 9IemIJOS
IUNOWY
JUITWIITY 0T-610T Ad 61-810T Ad ST-LT0T Ad LT-9T0T A4 Arewmng
[e10L.

0Z-610T Ad YSnoIq L1-910T A 10F SWIL], JUsWAed Pue SaSIey)) — - S[MpaY0S




